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Page Number Description

4 WC 1 Code of Conduct

12 WC 2 Compilaint of Councillor Lady Blois
43 WC 3 Statement of Councillor Lady Blois
47 WC4 Compilaint of Councillor Perkins
74 WC 5 Statement of Councillor Perkins
78 WC 6 Compilaint of Councillor Mortimer
103 WC 7 Statement of Councillor Mortimer
106 WC 8 Complaint of Councillor Rawlings
132 WC 9 Statement of Councillor Rawlings
135 WC 10 Statement of Kate Lacey

141 WC 11 Interview notes of Councillor O’Nolan
148 WC 12 Press article 16 June 2018

149 WC 13 Press article 28 June 2018

150 WC 14 Press article 6 July 2018
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WC 15

Press release prepared 29 June 2018

List of unused material

| Investigator’s notes, file correspondence and drafts.
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Suffolk Local Code of Conduct

in accordance with S 26 to 37 of the Localism Act 2011 the Councif resolved o adapt the Suffolk
Local Code of Conduct for the purposes of discharging ifs duly to promofe and maintain high
standards of conduct within its area,

Until otherwise amended or replaced by a declsion of the Councll, the Suffolk Local Code of Conduct
set out below shali hereafter apply to all elected members and any co-opted members entitied to
vote on any decisions of the council or its committees, sub commitiees or joint committees when

acting in their capacity as a member of the Gouncil.

Preamble

The Suffolk Local Code of Conduct shall be interpreted in accordance with the following 7 principles
of public life identified by the Committee on Standards in Public Life chaired by L.ord Nolan:

Selflessnaess - Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. They should
not do so In order toe gain financial or other material benefits for themselves, their family, or their

friends,

Integrity - Holders of public office should not place themseives under any financial or other
obligation fo outside individuals or organisations that mighi seek fo influence them in the

performance of their offictal duties.

Objectivity - In carrying out public business, including making public appoiniments, awarding
contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and benefits, holders of public office should

make chaices on merit,

Accountability - Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and actions fo the public
and must submif themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to their office,

Openness - Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the decisions and
actions that they take. They should give reasons for their decisions and restrict information only
when the wider public interest clearly demands.

Honesty - Halders of public office have a dufy to declare any private interests relating to their public
duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest.

Leadership - Holders of public office shoutd promote and support these principles by leadership and
example.

59
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SUFFOLK LLOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT
1. You must treat others with respect.

2. You must not —
(1) do anything which may cause your council to breach any of the Council's duties under the
Equality Act 2010
(2) bully any person,;
(3) intimidate or attempt fo intimidate any person who is or is likely fo be—
(a8) acomplainant, '
{p) awitness, or
{c) Involved in the administration of any lnvestlgatlon or proceedings, in relation to an
aliegation that a member (including yourself) has failed fo comply with his or her
councif's code of conduct; or
(4) do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the |mpart|ahty of those who
work for, or on behalf of, your council.

3. You must not —
(1) disclose information given fo you in confidence by anyone, or information acquired by you
which you believe, or vught reasonably fo be aware, is of a confidential nature, except
where—

{a} you have the consent of a person authorised to give it;

{h) you are requirad by law to do s¢;

{c) the disclosure is made to a third parly for the purpose of obtaining professional
advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the information to any
other person; or

(d) the disclosure is reasonable, in the pubhc interest, made in good faith and In
compliance with the reasonable requirements of the councﬂ or

(2) prevent another person from gaining access fo information to which that person is entitled
by law

4. You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing
your office or council into disrepute,

5  You—
(1) must not use or attempt to use your position as a member improperly to confer on or
secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage; and
(2) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your council—
(a) act in ascordance with your council’s reasonable reguirements;
{b) ensure that such resources are not used impropetly for political purposes (including
party political purposes); and
(3} must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made under the Local
Government Act 1986.

6. (1} When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard to any relevant advice provided
ta you by—
(a) your council's chief finance officer; or
(b} your council’s monitoring officer,
where that officer is acting pursuant to his or her statutory duties,

a0
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6. (2) You must give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any statutory requirements and
any reasonable additional requirements imposed by your council.

7. Registration of interests

7.1, You must register within 28 days of becoming a member of the Council {(and notify the
Council's Monitoring Officer of any changes within 28 days) any Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests {DPls) you may have for publication in the Register of Members’ interests. (See

Appendix A to this Code.)

7.2. You may not at any time discharge any function or participate in any Council business or
discussions, or vote on any issues that relate to or concern any of your DPls where you are
aware that you have a relevant DPI. You may not remain in the chamber or meeting room or
in the public gallery when any matter that relates to any of your DPI is under discussion or
debate unless you have requested and obtained a written dispensation from your Council's
Monitoring Officer in advance of the relevant meeting.

7.3. You must register within 28 days of becoming a member of the Councit (and notify your
Council's Monitoring Officer of any changes within 28 days} any non statufory Local Non
Pecuniary Interests (LNPIs) sef out in Appendix A fo this code butf you may participate in any
discussions or debates relating to or concerning any of your LNPIs after the dafe of

registration.

7.4, You must declare any DPls or LNPis fo a meeting where business is relevant to those
interests, including those Interests that are already registered with the Monitering Officer or

where registration is pending.

7.5, You must register, within 28 days, any gifts and hospitality received by you in accordance with
the instructions issued within your Council by the Monitoring Officer.

7.6. The Council's Register of Inferests will be available for inspection at the Council offices during
normat office hours, and will be published on the Council's website.

8. Sensitive Interests

You may also apply to your Council’s Monitoring officer for non publication of the full details of
any of your DPIs or L.NPls where you reasonably believe that publication of the detaiis of a
particular DP! or LNPI could result in your being subjected to viclence or intimidatfon. In
considering such applications the Monitoring Officer shall have regard to any representations
made by you in determining whether he or she considers the relevant DP! or LNP] should be
freated as a Sensitive Interest and excluded from the published version of the Register of
Members’ Interests.

61
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Appendix A
Part 1

Description of categories of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

You have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Council if it is of a description set
outin 1 -7 below and is either:

(a) An interest of yours

() An interest of your spouse or civil pariner

{c) An interest of a person with whom you are living as husband and wife or as civil

partners

and, in the case of paragraphs {b) and (c), you are aware that they have the interest.
In these descripfions the term “relevant person” is used to mean you as member and any such
persen as set out in paragraphs (b) and {(¢)

1 Any employment, office, frade, professton or vocation carried on for profit or gain.

2 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) made or
provided within the relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred in carrying out your
duties as a member, or towards your election expenses, This includes any payment or
financial beneflt from a trade union within the meanihg of the Trade Union and Labour
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 other than from a registered political party.

3 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where -

(1) that body (fo your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the Council
and
(2) either:
(&) the fotal nominal value of the securities exceads £25,000 or one hundredth of the
total issued share capital of that body; or
{b) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal va!ue of
the shares of any one class in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest
exceeds one hundredth of the fotal issued share caplital of that class.

4  Any confract which Is made between the relevant person, or a hody in which they have a
beneficial interest, and the Council-
(1) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed; and
(2) which has not been fully discharged.

5 Any beneficial interest in any land in the Council's area.

6 Any tenancy where fo your knowledge (a) the landlord Is the Council and (b) the tenant is a
body in which a relevant person has a beneficial inferest.

7  Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the Councif's area for a month or
longet.
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Part 2

Description of categories of Local Non Pecuniary Interests

{1) Any body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management and
to which you are appointed or nominated by the Council;

(2) Any body-
{a) exercising functions of a public nature;
(b) directed to charitable purposes; or
{c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy

(including any political party or frade union);
of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management;

(3) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at
least £25,

63
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STANDARDS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE NOTE

1. Introduction

This note sets out the procedure to be followed upon receipt by the Monitoring
Officer of a complaint under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members or the Code

of Conduct for a parish/town council within the Council’s administrative area.

2. Qutline Procedure

2.1 The Monitoring Officer receives the complaint, acknowledges receipt and advises the
councillor concerned that a complaint has heen received. A copy of the complaint is
provided to the councillor concerned unless there are extenuating circumstances,

2.2 If the complaint concerns a councillor's conduct in their private capacity then the
Monitoring Officer rejects the complaint and notifies the complainant and councilior,

2.3 If the alleged conduct could be cavered by the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring
Officer secures a copy of the relevant Council’s Code of Conduct (if not already
obtained) & assesses the complaint against ¢riteria adopted by the Standards

Committee.

2.4 The Monitoring Officer consults with an appointed ‘independent person’ from the
county wide pool of independent persons and decides:-

(1} Na action is needed, or
{2) To refer the complaint to the Political Group Leader/s for steps o be taken to

resolve the complaint, or
{3} To undertake local resoiution at the discretion of the Monitoring Officer, or
(4} To investigate the complaint

2.5 The councillor wha is the siibject of the complaint may consult the 'independent
person' to secure their views on the allegation.

3. Mo action

3.1 The Monitoring Officer informs the complainant and councillor that no action is
required and the reasons for the decision. The complaint is closed,

35

Page 9 of 151




CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

4. Referral to Political Group Leader

4.1 The Monitoring Officer provides details of the complaint to the Political Group Leader
and relays the steps to be taken as agreed with the ‘independent person'. Agrees the
timescale for both the requested action and for a report back to be made.

4.2, The Leader confirms action has been taken as agreed. The complainant and
councillor are informed that the complaint is closed.

4.3 if the Leader does not:
(i} take the requested action, or
(i) report back to the Monitoring Officer within the agreed timescale, or
{iit} the councillor does not fully co-operate with the Leader,

the Monitoring Officer re-consults the 'independent person' to consider local
resolution or investigation. In exceptional circumstances, an extension of time may be
provided, The Monitoring Officer informs the comptalnant and councillor af the
decision taken.

5. Local resolution

5.1 This can take any form as agreed with the 'independent persans, Fxamples inciude
the issue of an apology by the councillor, the provision of training, conciliation or
mediation.

5.2 The Monitoring Officer informs the complainant and counciltor of the action required
to close the complaint and the timescale in which the action must be taken.

5.3 If the requested action Is taken within the prescribed timescale, the complaint is
closed and the Monitoring Officer provides written confirmation to the complainant
and councillor,

5.4 If the councillor does not take the requested action within the prescribed timescale,
the Monitoring Officer re-consults the ‘Independent person' to consider local
resolution or investigation. In exceptional circumstances, an extension of time may be
provided to secure compliance. The Mohitoring Officer informs the complainant and
councillor of the decision taken.

5.5 If the form of local resolution requires the co-operation of the complainant {e.g.
mediation} and the complainant declines to co-operate within a prescribed period,
then the Monitoring Officer may close the complaint following further consultation
with the 'independent person'.

36
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6. Ihvestigation

6.1 The Monitoring Officer offers the councilior opportunity to respond to the complaint
within a specified period of time.

6.2 The Manitoring Officer secures copies of any supporting information as he/she
considers appropriate. The Monitoring Officer arranges for the interview of the
complainant, the councillor and any witnesses as he/she considers is necessary and
proportionate.

6.3 The information bundle is submitted to the 'independent person' for consideration.
The 'independent person' is invited on each complaint to identify whether he/she
considers that the alleged conduct amounts to a breach of the relevant Council's Code
of Conduct.

6.4 If the 'independent person' finds that there is no breach of the Code of Conduct, the
complaint is closed. The Monitoring Officer informs the complainant and the
councillor of the decision with reasons.

6.5 If the 'independent person' finds that there is a breach of the Code of Conduct, the
'independent person’is invited to recommend the action that should be taken if their
finding is upheld. The Monitoring Officer reports the coamplaint and finding to the
designated committee for determination (and sanction, if appropriate). The

consideration by the Committee takes place on the written material only,

6.6. The Monitoring Officer informs the complainant and the councilior of the
Committee's decision with reasons. The complaint is closed.

N.B. There is no right of appeal against any stage of the process,

37
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Louise Lennard

From: Democratic.Services.scdc

Sent: 04 July 2018 09:10

To: Hilary Slater

Subject: FW: Councillor conduct complaint - CC29203376
Thank you

Maxine

From: noreply@eastsuffolk.gov.uk mailto:noreply@eastsuffolk.gov.uk]
Sent: 03 July 2018 14:34

To: Democratic.Services.scdc

Subject: Councillor conduct complaint - CC29203376

Councillor conduct complaint form - Suffelk Coastal
Customer details:
Name: Lady Caroline Blois
Address: NG

Contact details:

I o cillorblois@woodbridge-suffolk. gov.uk

Councillor details:
Councillor name: Councillors || NN © Nolan [N
Name of Council: Woodbridge Town Council .
Which paragraph(s) of the Code of Conduct do you believe the Councillor who is the subject of your
~ complaint has breached: Section 100A(4) of the local government act 1972 para 3 part one of
schedulel2ZA
Suffolk local code of conductno 1, 2 - (2) (4) 3, (1) 4,5 (2) (Z2b) (3)
Details of complaint: Councillor Nolan| have breached this section of the act by

going to the press concerning matters that were discussed in private with a unanimous vote which
included these councillors, which could have finaneial implications for the council and the residents of
Woodbridge.

I am also complaining about

I am complaining about his interview with the San Francisco Post where Councillor Nolan stated that
he was basically an anarchist and wanted to upset the apple cart in England. I have the link if you
require it.

I believe that thes g ouncillors are deliberately causing upset to the members of the Town Council
which is setting councillor against councillor because there is an up and coming election for one space
in the Council.

Customer outcome expectation: 1 hope that the examiners will find in favour of the Council and
formally reprimand these JJcouncillors as trying to bring disrepute on the WTC and publicly
shame them for their monstrous behaviour. The WT councillors work very hard for the benefit of
Woodbridge and do not deserve this kind publicity or behaviour. I have watched the insidious
bullying of the previous Town Clerk with dismay and concern and I feel that I now have to stand up
and be counted as this kind of behaviour has to stop forthwith. I am so angry about the insinuation
that I as one of the councillors lack integrity after 23 years with HM tribunal service, 1 feel I must be
heard. This bullying has to stop.
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Dear ClIr Blois
| note what you say.

I will up-date you about the complaints which have been made, shortly,

Thanks,

From: Councillor Blois [mailto:councillorblois@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk]
Sent: 24 July 2018 08:46

To

Subject: Complaint

Dear [l just so that you know, we did our councillor training last night. ||| GcNG did not
attend nor did O'Nolan despite the fact we received the letter saying we need training in the nolan principles
which I have complained about. Councillor ut on her Facebook page that she had inspected
Woodbridge accounts and intimated there was something wrong. This was the first I heard of it as [ had
been away. I am very angry as it is unforgivable to blatantly stir things as she is doing. Caroline.

Click here to report this email as spam.
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3 — - Woodbridge Town Council

www.woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk

Councillor attendance at meetings for the Civic Year 2017/18.
Please click on the link below to view the Councillor
attendance at meetings record for the Civic Year 2017/18.

. CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any attachments to it are intended sclely far the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain
sensitive or confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you
-may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents. If you have received this email in error and you are not the
intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within it, afl copies must he
deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediateiy.

Whilst we take reascnable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus software
has failed to identify. Ne liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your ewn anti-virus checks before opening any
documents,

Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subjact to public disclosure under the Freedom of information Act 2000.

To view the Woodbridge Town Council privacy policy please click here.

Click here to report this email as spam.
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Click here to report this email as spam.

Confidentiality: This email and its attachments are intended for the above named only and may be
confidential. If they have come to you in error you must take no action based on them, nor must you copy
or show them to anyone; please reply to this email and highlight the error.

Security Warning: Please note that this email has been created in the knowledge that Internet email is not
a 100% secure communications medium. We advise that you understand and accept this lack of security
when emailing us.

Viruses: Although we have taken steps to ensure that this email and attachments are free from any virus,

we advise that in keeping with good computing practice the recipient should ensure they are actually virus
free.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com
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Response to Complaint from Councillor Blois i

Background:

I think it is important that the Independent Person has some idea of the
background to the events which are being considered. None of the complainants
has laid out any background, or indeed any detail to support their allegations.

The ex-Town Clerk, || N - csigned from her post on February 204, |
do not know why she resigned, and [ was not at the time remotely concerned
about this. [was out of the country at this time, and when I returned, I found
that the Mayor had formed a Committee to hire the Clerk’s replacement.

On February 26%, I queried the formation of the Committee with the Mayor, and
called the Deputy Clerk to request a copy of Town Council Minutes for a meeting
when [ was away. I also requested a copy of the Staff Selection Procedure to be
used for the recruitment. 1 was concerned that the Mayor and the F&S
Committee were operating outside Standing Orders, which now seems to have
clearly been the case.

Email from ex-Mayor below:

Dear Eamonn
1 just wanted lo personally say thank you for withdrawing your complaint . It was a horrid period for all of
us , especially you .

In case you were wondering why, after all that has happened ,I am sending round emails with you
included ,relating to [leaving , 1 thougnt 1 had better expiain .

| do not expect you 1o sign the card or indeed suggest a present cohsidsring what has happened .
I hope you understand my reasons for doing it and why.

I hope thaf when she has left we will see you around the table again , because you are a valued
member of the council .

Here's fo belter and peaceful times ! Thank you again Eamonn.
Hope you are having an ok time

Best Wishes
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Two separate subjects form the basis of the complaint which is now being
considered:

1. Data Peletion

The _leletion, by the Clerk, of Council emails and paper Files

2. Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised Payments

The highly unorthodox transactions between the Clerk (on behalf of the
Council) and the Handsome Prints Company.

1. Data Deletion

On or about April 5%, the new Town Clerk discovered that the entire contents of
the ex-clerks two email accounts had been deleted. These included many
thousands of Town Council business emails, including quotes, orders,
negotiations, questions and answers from and to the public, and so on.

I found out about this in the second half of April, when Councillor Gillard told me
that the Mayor had announced that the ex-clerk had deleted all emails in both
her accounts, and had shredded the day-to-day hard-copy files.

The Mayor announced this outside of a meeting, and as such oufside of
Standing Orders. Confidentiality was not requested.

I attended a meeting of the Finance & Staffing Committee on May 15t There was
one discussion in camera. After that had ended, a lengthy discussion took place
about the Data Deletion. This discussion took place after the meeting had
ended, and was not minuted. Again, this meeting was an informal one, outside
of Standing Orders.

During this discussion, the Mayor described in detail what appeared to have
happened, and many of the Councillors present contributed.

The information which I later gave to the East Anglian Daily Times emanated
from this meeting.

The Chair of F&S, Councillor Sylvester, requested that Councillor Attwell and I
conduct an informal enquiry into the data deletion event, and to report back to
him.

On Tuesday May 8% I met with the new Clerk to discuss the deletion of the files.
We jointly examined the ex-clerks PC and email accounts, and verified that
almost all emails had been deleted. With her agreement, I spoke with the
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council’s computer services provider, and arranged access to the backup files,
and the old server.

During this meeting, we discussed the discussion of the F&S meeting on May 15
The clerk told me unequivocally that the discussion of the data deletion event
had taken place outside of the meeting. She said : “It was not on the agenda, so
couldn’t have been discussed in the meeting” and “I can only minute items which
have appeared on the Agenda”.

I returned on the afternoon of May 8t to examine the restored files. The Clerk
refused to allow me to enter the building, and informed me that SALC had
advised her that this examination was to be carried out by an officer, and not by
a councillor.

I subsequently submitted a report to council with my initial findings, and with a
suggestion that a data specialist might be employed to retrieve files which the

ex-clerk had deleted from the old server.

The council declined to make any further efforts to retrieve this data.
It was only after this date that the council started discussing the data deletion
event in camera. Accordingly, I fail to see how [ could have breached any

confidentiality code on this item.

It is clear to me that the dominant party was motivated by embarrassment, and
some inexplicable desire to protect the ex-clerk, in wanting to bury this event.
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2. Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised Payments

During the Summer of 2017 the Amenities Committee (of which [ am a member)
discussed “Branding the Council Assets”. At a meeting on September 26, the
Clerk was authorized to purchase about eight new signs for three locations. The
total expenditure was in the region of £3500.

199. TOQ CONSIDER REPORT AND QUOTES FROM THE TOWN CLERE ON NO
PARKING SIGNS AT TIDE MILL WAY AND BETTER SIGNAGE FOR E{.MHURST
PARK, KINGSTON FIELD AND FEN MEADOW

The Town Clerk presented designs for No Parking Signs for Tide Mill Way to replace the old
signs currently in sitw. In the absence of the Harbourmaster (Councillor Dale) the Clerk will
liaise with him via email to confirm the wording required.

The Town Clerk then presented signage examples designed by the “The Handsome Prints
Company’ for the purpose of ‘Badging our Asseis’ within the town. Together with
professionally taken photographs and wording specific to each location these will form the basis
of signage to be instalied in Elmhurst Park, Kingston Field and Fen Meadow.

1T WAS RECOMMENDED to the Town Council that:

- 'The No Parking signs are purchased following further discussing between the Town Clerk
and Councillor Dale to confirm the wording required.

- The park signage be purchased once the Town Clerk has agreed the designs and costs with
the Handsome Prints Company. ‘

After further discussion it was agreed the Clark should also seek designs and costs for signage
covering all Town Council assets including the Art Club, Broombeath, Fitzgerald Green, Quaker
Burial Ground, Tide Mill ;War Memorial and when ready the Whisstocks Open Space. It was
also agreed that the Town Clerk should cogtact Mr Julian Royal in regards fo his proposed
signage for Elrmhurst Walky

As you can see, the clerk was also authorized at that meeting to obtain quotes
and designs for further signs, quantity unspecified, for the council’s other
locations.

The clerk did not report back to the Amenities Committee at any time after that
meeting. No further quotes were submitted, and no proofs were provided.

Early in April, after the clerk had departed, the new clerk discovered that a local
supplier had been paid a total of £8200, and that 33 signs were “in production”.

It was difficult for the new clerk to get to the bottom of things, because all of the
related emails had been deleted.

The Clerk subsequently requested copies of correspondence from the supplier,
the Handsome Prints Company. These are attached, and reveal a dialogue
between the ex-clerk and the supplier’s salesperson which is, at the very least,
unprofessional. It is clear from gaps in the dialogue that the supplier has not
provided the council with the full email history.

What concerned me immediately was that:
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- competitive quotes were not obtained for the work

- no Purchase Order was ever placed for any of the work

- all signs were paid for in advance

- atno time did the council approve advance payments

- atotal of £8200 was paid to the supplier, when only £3500 had been
authorized

- the vast majority of the signs have still not been delivered

- the council wanted to cover up the whole issue, and were not in any hurry
to chase the supplier

On further investigation, and from discussions with Counciilor Harrup (who had
until recently been responsible for signing off all payments), I discovered that
most payments to the supplier had been made by the clerk in advance of

authorization by the council.| I

At least two payments to the supplier had not been initialed by a councillor,
contrary to normal practice. Both of these payments were for amounts in excess
of the Clerk’s authority.
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Response to Blois complaint, per paragraph of the Suffolk Code:

Paragraph 1
You must treat others with respect.

T have at all times treated others with respect. If T am to respond to this in detail, then
I require more detail from those whom I am alleged to have treated without respect.

Paragraph 2.2

You must not bully any person.

[ am not a bully, and I do not condone any form of bullying. Again, if I am to
respond to this allegation in detail, then I require details from those whom I am

accused of bullying, with specific examples.

I will say at this stage that the co-ordinated manner of this and other complaints
certainly feels like bullying to me.

- Four councillors have made remarkably similar complaints, using almost
exactly the same paragraphs of the Suffolk Code

- All four have avoided including any substantive evidence

- Three have quoted the same erroneous date on one of the Fast Anglian articles

Councillor Blois has made some disturbing statements in her complaint:

I am complaining about the bullying way the previous Town Clerk was spoken to
on a regular basis and the current new Town Clerk is also being bullied in the same
way by both councillors.

1 have watched the insidious bullying of the previous Town Clerk with dismay and
concern and I feel that I now have to stand up and be counted as this kind of
behaviour has to stop forthwith.

1 am very concerned by these claims. They imply a steady stream of abusive

behaviour towards the ex-clerk which simply did not happen. Likewise, Councillor
Blois states that [ am bullying the new town clerk. This is simply not true.
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In fact, when the ex~clerk made a complaint about me back in 2016, the Independent
Person found against Mrs Walker, after several councillors and members of the
public, who had witnessed the exchange about which the ex-clerk complained,
supported my defence.

As for my interaction with the new clerk, well that has been minimal indeed, and
related to specific subjects.

I could go on, but I would request that Councillor Blois produces some actual
evidence that T have bullied either the ex-clerk or the new clerk, and that this is
backed up by statements from the alleged victims. Otherwise, [ find it impossible to
respond to sweeping, non-specific statements.

I said in my covering letter that this is not the first time that I have been bullied in the
council.

The furst time this occurred, Cllr Blois was one of my supporters, per the emails
below. In the event, 1.did not take up her offer, but it should be clear from this
exchange that it was me, rather than the Clerk and Mayor that she supported.

When the ex-clerk subsequently made a complaint about me to the Monitoring
Officer, I am pretty sure that Cllr Blois contacted the Monitoring Officer to support
my defence.

So L am a bit mystified by her current thinking.

Dear Caroline,

Thanic you for your very kind note: we were away aver the weekend, and | have just arrfved home from
Southampion, hence the delay in responding.

I agree with what you have said, and | am happy to come to a meeting with Josh & Chris, 1o sort this
out. I'would be very grateful if you will come along as my represemtative.

As you will have gathered last week, | am more than keen that the compiaints are aired, and that the
evidence is produced. | don’t know whether the complaints are written or verbal, but Kay is adamant
that it had been strongly hinted that letters had been received.

How would you like fo proceed? Shall we meel?

Kind ragards,
Eamonn

On 11 Mar 2016, at 10:58, Caroline Biois | i

Dear Famonn, This situation has to be resolved as you so rightly said - an evening | will not forget in a
hurry~ll - However Chris and Josh have no powers to reprimand you - so there is no reason why you
should not sit down and try and resolve it. However, one of the sticking points is the "people” who have
sent in written complaints - I think ihis should be resolved as well with you being fold who and what they
are and then if it cannot be resolved at the mesting the matter has to go to Hilary Slater but I hope for
everyones sake there can be a "kiss and make up" session. | deliberately did not read the document on
web hope - afier 22 years siiting in the Tribunal Service, | rang up my lega! advice department and O
was fold it was ok fo try and remain neutral for the fime being.

Fwould be happy as a no political person to be your representative - this means | cannot take part in
the proceedings but | can analayse and take noles if you want. It will drive everyone into a frenzy nc
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doubt - but the offer is there if its a way out of settiing this issue. Common sense is what is needed now
between everyone. Caroline.

Caroline Blois, Woodbridge, Suffolk

Paragraph 2.4

You must not do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the
impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, your council.

1 do not understand this ridiculous allegation. 1f it is intended to mean that I have
coerced any member of the Council staff into doing something against their will, then
I totally reject this.

Again, I would require more detail, including statements from any affected member
of the Council staff before I could respond to this allegation.

Paragraph 3

You must not :-

(1) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a
confidential nature, except where—

(a) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it;

(b) you are required by Iaw to do so;

(c) the disclosure is made to a thivd party for the purpose of obtaining
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose

the information to any other person; or

(d) the disclosure is reasonable, in the public interest, made in good

faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of the

authority;

Councillor Blois does not specify which information she refers to.

[f she refers to the Data Deletion episode, then this was clearly discussed in open
forum, outside of a meeting, on at least two occasions before the council started
discussing it in camera.

If she refers to the Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised
Payments, then | would say that disclosure most certainly was in the public
interest, for a number of reasons, including:

- the council told the East Anglian that the matter was confidential

“because the supplier was local”. This was a nonsensical reason for
withholding news of the waste of public funds from the local taxpayers
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- the ex-clerk had exceeded her spending authority and secretly paid over
£3500 to a supplier with whom the council had no contract

- the chair of F&S, Councillor Sylvester, had recommended for approval the

Accounts for March, clearly without checking them. He mentioned that
Councillor Attwell had checked them, but this had clearly not happened.

This is the set of accounts which included ALL of the payments to the
supplier, a total of £8220. As stated above, £3500 of these invoices had
been secretly paid by the ex-clerk, and £4600 had been paid-in-advance
for products which have still not been delivered.

These councillors had clearly been dupe<|| 1 d had failed
to carry out their responsibilities.

- - approved the unlawful modification of the town’s coat of
arms, and its reproduction on a munber of signs

- T pre-paid a further £4600 to the same supplier in March, but
had not informed the council that the product had not been delivered. In fact,
had sent an email to councillors in February stating that the
signage relating to this payment “would be delivered by end of February” .

- the council had made no meaningful progress in chasing reimbursement from

the supplier. It is now more than three months since the [l expenditure
was discovered, and the supplier has still not responded to the council’s
without prejudice letter

- The council only commenced legal action against the supplier after the first
article appeared in the East Anglian

Since the disclosures, the council has introduced new governance and security
measures, bolting the door long after the horse had bolted.
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Paragraph 4

You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded
as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.

I do not believe that I have brought either my office or my authority into disrepute. In
fact, Woodbridge Town Council has itself brought itself into disrepute, if anyone has.
Councillor Gillard and I took the decision that we would not comply with the
council’s efforts to cover up the extraordinary behaviour of the ex-clerk.

Paragraph 5.2

You :

(2) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your
authority—

(b) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political
purposes (including party political purposes);

This is a remarkable allegation. The dominant party, to which the complainant
belongs, has in the past used the town clerk to take minutes from the Conservative
Group meetings (which are not council meetings), and the same party regularly uses
the resources of the council to run a mini cabinet system. I have evidence of this, if
you require it.

In response, I say that I have not used the resources of the council for political
purposes. Councillor Blois may refer to the recent by-election in Kyson ward, but my
party did not stand in that election.

Paragraph 5 (3) of the Code states that:

You must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made
under the Local Government Act 1986.

Would Councillor Blois care to identify which elements of the Local Government Act

she would like to include in this exchange? Otherwise, we could be here until
Christmas.

Response to Blois complaint, per narrative comments:

“Iam complaining about his interview with the San Francisco Post where
Councillor Nolan stated that he was basically an anarchist and wanted to upset
the apple cart in England.”

McCarthyism is obviously alive and well in Suffolk. It is unclear which part of the
Code Councillor Blois is referring to here.
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Email history - Cllr O'Nolan and Town Clerk (new)

This is the sum of all emails, outside of regular council business, between
3rd April and current date,

----- Original Message-----

From: Councillor Onolan

Sent: 14 May 2018 09:23

To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov. uk>
Subject: SALC Opinion

Hi Kate,

Mindful of tomorrow night's meetings, what is SALC's opinion on the data protection issue you brought
up on Thursday?

Kind regards,
Eamonn

14th May 2018

Eamonn,
They are adamant that this should be left to officers of the Council.

Yours,

Kate
AANAAAAANAAAAANAAAANAAANAANAAAAAANNAAAAANAANAAANAAAAANAANNAAAANAANAAANAAAARN

Clerk and I had agreed an ultimatum letter for Handsome prints Co, which Clerk
sent 8t or 9t May.

From: Councillar Onolan

Sent: 11 May 2018 17:50

To: Town Clerk <tawnclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: Handsome Prints

Hi Kate,

Page 29 of 151



4

CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

I wondered whether handsome delivered today?

Many thanks,
Eamonn

No, they did not.
Kate

That's good naws, | think. What are your thoughts?

Eamonn

No response from Clerk.

AAAAAAAAARAAAAAAAAAARANNAANNANAANNAAAAAAANANRAANAAAAARNARRAAANNANRANAAAA

16" May 2018
Eamonn,

The reason the agenda says ‘staffing matters’ is because | have to legally publish an agenda
while being mindful of the need to keep the exact matter confidential. | cannot put out
another ‘hidden’ agenda as this is against the Transparency Code. Additionally, it does mean
that you can raise what you feel is necessary under this.

| have taken advice from SALC on the wording of the agenda.
Yours,

Kate

From: Eamann 0'Nolan |

Sent: 16 May 2018 10:47
To: Town Cierk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: EGM

Hi Kate,

T saw the notice for the EGM.
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Will we get the detail of the “staffing matters’ item today? This should include the
items which Patrick and I tabled when we called for the meeting.

Many thanks,

Eamonn

Eamonn O’Nolan

ANANAAAANNRADANNANAAANANARAANAANAAANAARAAAARAANAAAAAANANAAAARNAAAAAARNAAARANR

21% May 2018

Hio Kate,
Not sure if my message of Friday got to you.
Could you please call me today? 'd like a brief chat before the EGM this evening.

Many thanks,
Eamonn

Eamaonn O'Nelan

AAAAAAANNNAAAANANNANAANAAANANAARNNANANANANANANANAAANAANANARNARAANAANAAAANA

21% May 2018

Hi Kate,

[ attach a confidential repart on my brief examination of the Council email and data security systems.
Can you please print as many copies as we ara likely to need?

With apologies for the late delivery.

Eamonn

Eamonn O'Nolan
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AAAAAANAAANAAAARAANANNAANANAAANAANANAAAANAAAAAANANAARAAANANAANNAANAARNANAAA

No response from clerk.

22" May 2018

Hi Kate,
FYI, | have attached a copy of LTN 40, the NALLC document which deals with document retention. This
was the source from which [ quoted last night, when | said that invoices and gquotations should be
retained for at least six years.

Kind regards.

Eamonn

On 23 May 2018, at 11:44, Eamonn O'Nolan { ||| | |G ot

Dear Kate,

You will recall that last week you stopped me from examining the server files, on the
advice you had received from SALC.

Can you please email me the correspondence trail on this? The question that was
asked, and the advice received. [’m interested in having a clear picture of what input

they have had.

Likewise, T would like to receive copy of the correspondence between the Council
and SALC about the other matter (signage), and what their advice was.

Finally, can you also let me have copy of the SALC advice / document which you
quoted at the EGM, when we discussed document retention periods?

Kind regards,
Eamonn
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prom: camonn 0 volan |

Sent: 25 May 2018 10:0=
To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: SALC Advice

Dear Kate,

It may be an omission, but can [ ask you to respond to my note of 23rd May, copy
below? As a Councillor, I do have the right to see this information, and I would like
to receive it today, if that is not inconvenient for yolu.

I would also like to receive:

- a copy of the last Clerk’s Employment Contract.

- copy of the Minutes from the F&S meeting of May 1st, which were included in the
bundle for the Annual Meeting. 1 can’t find them in the Archived Minutes section on

Sharepoint.

Kind regards,

Eamonn

25" May 2018

Eamonn,
I am attaching the F&S Minutes of 1 May.
As to your other request, please could | refer you to Legal Topic Notice 1.

David is away on leave next week but perhaps you would like to meet with him and me
when he returns the following week? If so, | will set up a meeting when we are available,

Yours,

Kate

A)‘\l\AAAA}'\/\I\I\AI\AAAAI\AAAAI\AAAAI\I\AI\AI\I\I\I\}\I\:‘\AAI\AI\I\AI\I\I\I\I\I\AAI\AI\AI\AI\AI\AAI\I\AI\AI\A

13" June 2018

Dear All,
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I have been asked to arrange some training for all councillors built around SALCs course on
Councils/Councillors/Chairs and Clerks.

It will be delivered by Gordon Mussett hetween 6 and 8 pm on Monday, 23 July at the Shire
Hall.

Please could | ask you to do your utmost to attend.
Yours,

Kate

29" June 2018

Hi Kate,
I'm not sure that | wiill be in town that week, but can | ask you ta let me have an outline of the course

content please?

Kind regards,
fzamonn

No response from Clerk.

AAAAAAANANAANANAAARAAANAAANNANARAAANNARAAANNANNAARANNNANANAANAAANANANAAND

1% July 2018

Dear Kate,

Davids note below seems to have been addressed only to members of the Amenities Committee.

Do you mind clarifying whether or not we did in fact vote at the EGM (or at any other meeting) ,
unanimously or atherwise, to bring to an end all discussion of the deletion of emails and shredding of

files by the ex-clerk?

| would say here that | whols-heartedly support Patrick's suggestion of some kind of awareness course
on the Nolan Principles (pun intended).

Kind regards,
Eamonn

No response from Clerk

ARAAAAAAANANAANNANANAANAANANAARAAANAANAANAAAAANANAANAAANARNAANAAAANAANAAAAN
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wilkin chapman
STATEMENT of: Councillor Lady Caroline Blois

I have been a member of Woodbridge Town Council since 2011. For most
of my working life 1 have been involved in public service. | became a
member of the Health Authority in 1983 and served on the Appointments
Committee of the Peterborough Health Authority. In 1987 | was appointed
as the Chairman of St Audrey’s Hospital. In 1992 | became a member of
the Tribunal Service, a position | held for 23 years.

My complaint about Councillors _O’Nolan relates to various
aspects of their recent behaviour.

In an article in the East Anglia Daily Times, published on 16 June 2018,
both Councillors were photographed by_ a reporter for that
newspaper. The article was headed “Thousands of pounds worth of
undelivered signs in Woodbridge”. This subject was debated in camera with
no press there and they broke silence and their word not to discuss it

publicly.

In the article the two Councillors claim that they discovered the problems
with the signs. This is not correct as it was the new Town Clerk that
identified the problems and with myself we investigated them.

On 4 July 2018 another article by || Il in the East Anglia Daily
Times said Woodbridge Town Council was forced to defend itself after data
loss. This was accompanied by photographs of Councillors O’Nolan -
B =52in about a subject that for the time being was confidential and
discussed in camera. They broke silence and their word not to discuss it

pubilicly.
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In an article seen on Facebook, which was published in the San Francisco
Chronicle on 22 August 2017, Councillor O’'Nolan discusses his life and his
UK politics being a Green Party member. In his words he is quoted as
saying ‘we are interested in upsetting the apple cart. | am not a hippie | am
an anarchist’. This was subsequently removed from Facebook. He has
upset the apple cart by breaking silence when an agenda item was agreed
to be heard in camera.

My reference to bullying is on behalf of the staff who cannot answer back. |

have walked into the office when the previous Town Clerk was in tears due

to the way Councillor O'Nolan bullied her. This is on record. Now the new

Town Clerk has also complained to me about Councillor O’Nolan’s -
_bullying manner and the way the staff are all spoken to

when an issue is taking time to resolve. I have seen this at Council

meetings in the way they approach their questioning of the Town Clerk. An

example of this is when they ask the new Town Clerk questions in a public

meeting knowing that she might not have the answer imnmediately.

I have had training from SALC (Suffolk Association of Local Councils) in
how to deal with bullies in a Council meeting situation because of the
bullying manner of certain Councillors. | just want them to realise they are
now unpaid public servants and the public deserve to be spoken to and the
staff dealt with in a proper manner.

The way they have used the media politically has caused immense lack of
trust in the Council as a whole. For example, regarding the signage issue
which is still ongoing, at the Amenities Committee meeting in October | had
to say that the last item on the agenda was to be held in camera. | did not
know whether the members of the Committee with political persuasions
other than Conservative would obey the rules. This had been happening
ever since Councilors O’Nolan -had previously broken silence.
No one trusts anyone any longer and Council work is based on trust a lot of
the time. The Council is now no longer a non political Council, it is split
most certainly into them and us which it should not be according to the
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rules as | understand them.

Councillor- wrote an email to all Councillors saying that at our
forthcoming training we needed to make sure the Nolan principles of
Councillors were included and he listed them. By this implication he meant
that we were not behaving correctly and to be told that | needed training in
integrity after 35 years public service including 23 years with the Tribunal
Service made me seriously angry. | decided to stand up and be counted
and complain about their behaviour. This could also be called bullying by
insinuation and cause upset to any one of the people receiving it as they
could feel inadequate and self doubting of their performance doing their
job. The Town Clerk organised training for councillors at which neither

Councillor O'Notan ||} N 2tcnceq.

I have been on the Town Council since 2011, In that time the only incorrect
behaviour | have seen has been bullying of Councillors, including myself,
and usually because of arguments. The bullying took the form of the
volume and length and speed of speech when a Councillor wants to be
heard all the time. This was why | asked for training from SALC, as | had
never come across it before in 35 years of being a paid and unpaid public

servant.

I have provided the investigating officer with copies of part of the article

published in the San Francisco Chronicle_
_regarding the training and his comment about the

Nolan Principles.

[ N

I Lady Caroline Blois declare that this statement is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date é’é/ XL ].&@..9 "

Page 4 of 4

Page 46 of 151



Councillor conduct complaint form - Suffolk Coastal

Customer details:

Name: Councillor Clare Perkins
Address:

Contact details:

Councillor details:

Councillor name: 1. Councillor 2. Counciltor 1. ||| |} BN O 'Nolan 2. -

Name of Council: Woodbridge Town Council

Which paragraph(s) of the Code of Conduct do you believe the Councillor who is the subject of your
complaint has breached: T believe that Councillors O’Nolan [Jiib2ve breached the Suffolk
Code of Conduct in points :

1. You must treat others with respect.

2. You must not —

(2) bully any person;

(4) do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the impartiality of those who work for,
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3. You must not — (1) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a confidential nature

4. You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your
office or council into disrepute.

5. You —

(2) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your council

(b) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes (including party
political purposes);

(3) must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made under the Local
Government Act 1986.

T also believe that Counciilors ()’Nolad_‘have breached the Local Government Act 1972 in
the point below:

(4)A principal council may by resolution exclude the public from a meeting during an item of business
whenever it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the __
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to*
them of exempt information.

Details of complaint:
It saddens me to have to complain formally about fellow councillors , but it has come to a point where
something has to be said. With the recent flouting of the Suffolk Code of Conduct rules that
Councillors O’Nola seem to have taken upon themselves to do , it makes a mockery of
what we as councillors upnoia and adhere to.
_ During the last 2/3 years Councillors O’Nolan [l ave shown disrespectful behaviour
towards members of the Council’s office staff, resulting in the recent resignation of ,not only
the Town Clerk, but our secretary | | | |} }qBBEEEEEE. Both were atfected by the way Councillor

0O’Nolan spoke to them and our secretary cited his ‘bullying ways’ as her reason for leaving.
I i< displayed rudeness and disrespect to them both at varying times. This is in my
opinion unforgiveable.

Last year, during my mayoral year, an official complaint was made about me by Councillor O’Nolan,
saying that I had “’defamed his reputation in a smear campaign’ .He accused myself and the then
Town Clerk of lying about him , which was untrue. This complaint was removed subsequently at his -
request and never came to anything. However it left me reeling with shock and it affected me greatly
and my confidence in my role as the Town Mayor. Our Town Clerk resigned I am sure because of the
actions that Councillor O’Nolan took. 1 am now of the opinion that it was he who lied and tried to
cause upset between the councillors and to topple the council for political gain .

More recently and worryingly so, are the recent articles that have been published in the EADT about
things that were said in Confidence and in Camra at 2 seperate meetings, and which should never
have been made public. Not because the Council wanted to hide the information, but because it was
sensitive and confidential. These Councillors both attended and agreed that these meetings should be
held in camra. It appears that as soon as one meeting was over the information was immediately
passed to the journalist who was waiting for them outside and the subsequent article was printed the
next day revealing what we had discussed in confidence.

Not content with one article being written with both councillors being photographed, two other
articles followed a few days later publicising yet more sensitive material that had been discussed in
camyra with them at the meeting again .

This is not how councillors should behave. The Suffolk Code of Conduct has blatantly been breached
by them both in a number of ways it appears, for political gain. With the -h'ard election soon
happening, it would appear that they want to upset the equilibrium of the Council by making it out to
be in crisis. We are not. As councillors we are supposed to be non - political when elected and deal
with everything in a non - political way for the good of the town .
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Jur new Clerk‘_ unfortunately is currently being subjected to countless unnecessary

phone calls, emails and requests from Councillors O’Nolan_ . This is taking her away from
being able to do her job properly and has caused her much distress . She feels that she is being bullied
and has threatened to leave because of these two councillors behaviour towards her. We cannot allow
this to happen and we as a whole council are responsible for the welfare of our staff, who work hard
to help us be effective councillors for the electorate. Our staff do not deserve to be treated in this way
and those who do should be reprimanded.

Councillor O’Nolan were ¢ robustly supporting the principles ¢ especially the seventh one which is
leadership . He also questioned the council’s ¢ intergrity’. This I find totally unacceptable . How dare
he question our integrity.

The definition of Integrity is: the quality of being honest and having strong moral principles.
Someone who doesn’t toe the line, and who goes out of their way to cause problems, soon infect the
whole environment and causes division, fear and stress. This is what is happening and we must stop it.

Customer outcome expectation: I would like to see Councillors O'Nolan ||l publicly
reprimanded and reminded of the importance of the Suffolk Code of Conduct . I would also like them
to be reminded that it does no good to cause ill feeling and upset amongst a group of decent people
who have been democratically-clected to be local representatives in a unigue and privileged position —
and the potential to make a real difference to people's lives. This is what being a councillor is . It is
not to pitch Councillor against Councillor in a political fight.

- Do you want the complaint to be dealt with anonymously?: No
It yes, Please provide details of why you believe that your name and/or the details of your complaint should
be withheld:
If yes, If anonymity isn't granted, do you still wish to proceed?:
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Response to Complaint from Councillor Perkins

Background:

[ think it is important that the Independent Person has some idea of the
background to the events which are being considered. None of the complainants
has laid out any background, or indeed any detail to support their allegations.

The ex-Town CIer}e_"esigned from her post on February 274, I

do not know why she resigned, and I was not at the time remotely concerned
about this. [ was out of the country at this time, and when I returned, I found
that the Mayor had formed a Committee to hire the Clerk’s replacement.

On February 26, I queried the formation of the Committee with the Mayor, and
called the Deputy Clerk to request a copy of Town Council Minutes for a meeting
when | was away. [ also requested a copy of the Staff Selection Procedure to be
used for the recruitment. [ was concerned that the Mayor and the F&S
Committee were operating outside Standing Orders, which now seems to have
clearly been the case.

Email from ex-Mayor below:

Dear Eamonn
I just wanted to personally say thank you for withdrawing vour compiaint . It was a hotrid period for all of
us, especially you .

in case you were wondering why, after all that has happened ,! am sending round emails with you
included ,refating rc-eaw'ng , | thought I had belter explain .

1 do not expect you to sign the card or indeed suggest a present considering what has happened .
! hope you understand my reasons for doing it and why.

! hope that when she has left we will see you around the lable again , because you are a valued
member of the council .

Here’s fo beiter and peaceful times | Thank you again Eamonn.
Hope you are having an ok time

Best Wishes
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Two separate subjects form the basis of the complaint which is now being
considered:

1. Data Deletion

The-deletion, by the Clerk, of Council emails and paper Files

2. Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised Payments

The highly unorthodox transactions between the Clerk {on behalf of the
Council) and the Handsome Prints Company.

1. Data Deletion

On or about April 5%, the new Town Clerk discovered that the entire contents of
two email accounts had been deleted. These included many

thousands of Town Council business emails, including quotes, orders,

negotiations, questions and answers from and to the public, and so on.

[ found out about this in the second half of April, when | 0 d me
that the Mayor had announced that the ex-clerk had deleted all emails in both
[l accounts, and had shredded the day-to-day hard-copy files.

The Mayor announced this outside of a meeting, and as such outside of
Standing Orders. Confidentiality was not requested.

I attended a meeting of the Finance & Staffing Committee on May 1st. There was

one discussion in camera. After that had ended, a lengthy discussion took place

about the Data Deletion. This discussion took place after the meeting had

ended, and was not minuted. Again, this meeting was an informal one, outside
of Standing Orders. @

During this discussion, Councillor Perkins, then the Mayor, described in detail
what appeared to have happened, and many of the Councillors present
contributed.

The information which 1 later gave to the East Anglian Daily Times emanated
from this meeting.

The Chair of F&S, Councillor I equested that Councillor [Jjjjjjjfjand 1
conduct an informal enquiry into the data deletion event, and to report back to
him.

On Tuesday May 8% [ met with the new Clerk to discuss the deletion of the files.

We jointly examined the|| Il PC and email accounts, and verified that
almost all emails had been deleted. With her agreement, I spoke with the
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council’s computer services provider, and arranged access to the backup files,
and the old server.

During this meeting, we discussed the discussion of the F&S meeting on May 1<
The clerk told me unequivocally that the discussion of the data deletion event
had taken place outside of the meeting. She said : “It was not on the agenda, so
couldn’t have been discussed in the meeting” and “I can only minute items which
have appeared on the Agenda”.

I returned on the afternoon of May 8% to examine the restored files. The Clerk
refused to allow me to enter the building, and informed me that SALC had
advised her that this examination was to be carried out by an officer, and not by
a councillor.

I subsequently submitted a report to council with my initial findings, and with a
suggestion that a data specialist might be employed to retrieve files which the
ex-clerk had deleted from the old server.

The council declined to make any further efforts to retrieve this data.

It was only after this date that the council started discussing the data deletion
event in camera. Accordingly, 1 fail to see how I could have breached any
confidentiality code on this item.

It is clear to me that the dominant party was motivated hy embarrassment, and
some inexplicable desire to protect || iji» wanting to bury this event.
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. Unauthori edslg age _?rb_&ui*é’ment and Unauthorised Payments

During the Summer of 2017 the Amenities Committee (of which I am a member)
discussed “Branding the Council Assets”. At a meeting on September 261, the
" Clerk was authorized to purchase about eight new signs for three locations. The

199, TO CONSIDER REPORT AND QUOTES FROM THE TOWN CLERK ON NO
PARKING SIGNS AT TIDE MILL WAY AND BETTER SIGNAGE FOR ELMHURST

PARK, KINGSTON FIELD AND FEN MEADOW

The Town Clerk presented designs for No Parking Signs for Tide Mill Way to replace the old
signs currently in situ. In the absence of the Harbourmaster (Councillor Dale) the Clerk will
liaise with him via email to confirm the wording required.

The Town Clerk then presented signage exantples designed by the

Company” for the purpose of ‘Badging our Assets’ within the town. Logether with
professionally taken photographs and wording specific to each location these will form the basis
of signage to be installed in Elmhorst Park, Kingston Field and Fen Meadow.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED to the Town Council that:

- The No Parking signs are purchased following further discussing between the Town Clerk
and Councillor Dale to confirm the wording required.

- The park signage be purchased once the Town Clerk has agreed the designs and costs with
the Handsome Prints Company.

After further discussion it was agreed the Clerk should also seek designs and costs for signage
covering all Town Council assets including the Art Club, Broomheath, Fitzgerald Green, Quaker
Burial Ground, Tide Mill ,War Memorial and when ready the Whisstocks Open Space. It was
also agreed that the Town Clerk should contact Mr Julian Royal in regards to his proposed
signage for Elmhurst Walk)

As you can see, the clerk was also authorized at that meeting to obtain quotes
and designs for further signs, quantity unspecified, for the council’s other
locations.

The clerk did not report back to the Amenities Committee at any time after that
meeting. No further quotes were submitted, and no proofs were provided.

Early in April, after the clerk had departed, the new clerk discovered that a local
supplier had been paid a total of £8200, and that 33 signs were “in production”.

It was difficult for the new clerk to get to the bottom of things, because all of the
related emails had been deleted.

The Clerk subsequentlv requested copies of correspondence from the supplier,
the These are attached, and reveal a dialogue
between the ex-clerk and the supplier’s salesperson which is, at the very least,
unprofessional. It is clear from gaps in the dialogue that the supplier has not
provided the council with the full email history.

Page 53 of 151




CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

What concerned me immediately was that:

- competitive quotes were not obtained for the work

- no Purchase Order was ever placed for any of the work

- all signs were paid for in advance

- atno time did the council approve advance payments

- atotal of £8200 was paid to the supplier, when only £3500 had been
authorized

- the vast majority of the signs have still not been delivered

- the council wanted to cover up the whole issue, and were not in any hurry
to chase the supplier

On further investigation, and from discussions with Councillor |JJill(who had
until recently been responsible for signing off all payments), I discovered that
most payments to the supplier had been made by the clerk in advance of

Y | authorization by the council.

At least two payments to the supplier had not been initialed by a councillor,
contrary to normal practice. Both of these payments were for amounts in excess
of the Clerk’s authority.
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Response to Perkins complaint, per paragraph of the Suffolk Code:

Paragraph 1
You must treat others with respect.

1 have at all times treated others with respect. If [ am to respond to this in detail, then
I require more detail from those whom I am alleged to have treated without respect.

Paragraph 2.2

You must not bully any person.

I am not a bully, and T do not condone any form of bullying. Again, if I am to ®
respond to this allegation in detail, then I require details from those whom I am
accused of bullying, with specific examples.

I will say at this stage that the co-ordinated manner of this and other complaints
certainly feels like bullying to me.

- Four councillors have made remarkably similar complaints, using almost
exactly the same paragraphs of the Suffolk Code

- All four have avoided including any substantive evidence

- Three have quoted the same erroneous date on one of the East Anglian articles

Councillor Perkins makes some very serious allegations. If she is to be believed, |
have been responsible for the departure of [ NGc0c0GG ot true):_(not
true), and the potential departure of the current clerk (again, not true). o

In respect of these allegations, 1 require Councillor Perkins to provide detailed
accounts of incidents where she believes that T have bullied any of these three people,
backed up by statements from all three. Otherwise, what we are dealing with here is
unfounded, unsupported allegations.

Councillor Perkins refers to the complaint which I made about her and Councillor
Sylvester last year.

I am completely flabbergasted by her paragraph:

“Last year, during my mayoral year, an official complaint was made about me by
Councillor | soving that I had “defamed his reputation in a smear

campaign® .He accused myself and the then Town Clerk of lying about him , which
was untrue. This complaint was removed subsequently at his request and never ‘
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came to anything. However it left me reeling with shock and it affected me greatly
and my confidence in my role as the Town Mayor. Our Town Clerk resigned I am
sure because of the actions that Councillor - took. I am now of the opinion
that it was he who lied and tried to cause upset between the councillors and to
topple the council for political gain .

[ did make a compiaint to the Monitoring Officer, in March of this year. Councillors
Perkins | 2d defamed me, in front of a group of other councillors, after a
Finance & Staffing Committee meeting at which I had not been present. They said
that I had requested a copy of the ex-clerk’s contract of employment (she had recently
resigned)

I had not done this. I had requested from the Deputy Clerk a copy of the Selection
Process for her replacement, which is an altogether different thing. This relates to the
‘Committee’ which the Mayor (Councillor Perkins) had set up to appoint her
replacement, which consisted of five members of the dominant party. My point was
that it was not representative of the political make-up of the council, and that once
again the dominant party was running things outside of Standing Orders.

Councillor Perkins repeated her slander on at least one other occasion, in the presence
of Councillor and County Councillor ||| | | B 1- that encounter, she
also tried to persuade Councilloi [ to withdraw his support for my version of
events.

Councillor | illinformed me that the Deputy Clerk had confirmed to him that I had
not requested a copy of the Clerk’s contract. Councillor [Jjffjinformed me that this
conversation had hanpened while she was in the room, and that she could confirm
Councillor|- statement.

“This complaint was removed subsequently at his request and never came to
anything”

The actual fact is that when they heard about the Deputy Clerk’s statement,
Councillors Perkin: || <2!ised that the I had misled them, and
requested a meeting with me. This ran for at least 90 minutes. Both were distraught,
and Councillor Perkins quite emotional. They asked me to withdraw my complaint,
and apologized to me.

Councillor Perkins used the same phrase that she uses now — “reeling with shock™.
The difference is that it Was_who had been the cause of her
distress.
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Paragraph 2.4

You must not do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the
impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, your council.

I do not understand this ridiculous allegation. If it is intended to mean that [ have
coerced any member of the Council staff into doing something against their will, then
[ totally reject this.

Again, [ would require more detail before I could respond to this allegation.

Paragraph 3

You must not -

(1) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a
confidential nature, except where—

(a) you have the consent of a person authorised to give if;

(b) you are required by law to do so;

(c) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose

the information to any other person; or

(d) the disclosure is reasonable, in the public interest, made in good

faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of the

authority;

Councillor Perkins does not specify which information he refers to.

If she refers to the Data Deletion episode, then this was clearly discussed in open
forum, outside of a meeting, on at least two occasions before the council started
discussing it in camera.

1t se refers to the || |G gnage Procurement and N

Payments, then | would say that disclosure most certainly was in the public
interest, for a number of reasons, including:

- the council told the East Anglian that the matter was confidential

“because the supplier was local”. This was a nonsensical reason for
withholding news of the waste of public funds from the local taxpayers

- the- had exceeded .spending authority and secretly paid over
£3500 to a supplier with whom the council had no contract

- the chair of F&S, Councillor Sylvester, had recommended for approval the
Accounts for March, clearly without checking them. He mentioned that
Councillor Attwell had checked them, but this had clearly not happened.

This is the set of accounts which included ALL of the payments to the
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supplier, a total of £8220. As stated above, £3500 of these invoices had
been secretly paid by the ex-clerk, and £4600 had been paid-in-advance
for products which have still not been delivered.

These councillors had clearly been duped by_pnd had failed
to carry out their responsibilities.

I 2c 2pproved the unlawful modification of the town’s coat of
arms, and its reproduction on a number of signs

had pre-paid a further £4600 to the same supplier in March, but

had not informed the council that the product had not been delivered. In fact,

B oo an email to councillors in February stating that the
signage relating to this payment “would be delivered by end of February” .

- the council had made no meaningful progress in chasing reimbursement from
the supplier. It is now more than three months since the unlawful expenditure
was discovered, and the supplier has still not responded to the council’s
without prejudice letter

- The council only commenced legal action against the supplier after the first
article appeared in the East Anglian

Since the disclosures, the council has introduced new governance and security
measures, bolting the door long after the horse had bolted.

Councillor Perking says:

Our new Clerk, Kate Lacey, unfortunately is currently being subjected to countless
unnecessary phone calls, emails and requests from Councillors O'Nolan and || IR
This is taking her away from being able to do her job properly and has caused her
much distress . She feels that she is being bullied and has threatened to leave because
of these twa councillors behaviour towards her.

Has Ms Lacey said that she is being subjected to “countless calls , emails and
requests” from me? I think not, because my calls to the new clerk have in fact been
very easy to count.

For the record, [ was out of the country for much of April, and a transcript of all
emails between us is attached at Appendix 666666. My calls number less than 6, five
of which were directly related to the task which Councillor -asked me to
carry out, namely the audit of the deletion of the clerk’s emails, and the shredding of
the paper files.
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Paragraph 4

You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded
as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.

I do not believe that I have brought either my office or my authority into disrepute. In
fact, Woodbridge Town Council has itself brought itself into disrepute, if anyone has.
Councillor|Jilland I took the decision that we would not complv with the
council’s efforts to cover up the extraordinary behaviour of the

Paragraph 5.2

You :

(2) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your
authority—

(b) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political
purposes (including party political purposes);

This is a remarkable allegation. The dominant party, to which the complainant
belongs, has in the past used the town clerk to take minutes from the Conservative
Group meetings (which are not council meetings), and the same party regularly uses
the resources of the council to run a mini cabinet system. [ have evidence of this, if
you require it.

In response, | say that I have not used the resources of the council for political
purposes. Councillor Perkins may refer to the recent by-election in Kyson ward, but
my party did not stand in that election.
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Response to Perkins complaint, per narrative comments:

Councillor Perkins has used an interesting phrase: “someone who doesn’t toe the
fine™.

It is the case that the dominant party in Woodbridge Town Council has run the
council as if they owned it, for longer than T have been a councillor. Several other
long-service councillors feel the same way. If one thing shines clearly through these
complaints, it is that these councillors are used to getting their own way. They
regularly share information only with a selected group of other councillors, and
frequently omit to copy all councillors in on important matters. Several relevant
examples have popped up during this whole episode:

- the news of _deletion of her emails was not shared to all

councillors when it became apparent — so the cover-up began at day 1.

- If'you have the patience to read it, the following email thread is typical of
infra-council messages where most councillors are excluded.

What happened here is important:

- Gillard asks for an update to the email deletion matter to be added to Town
Council agenda (with enough notice, per Standing Orders)

- Perkins jumps in (email was not actually addressed to her)

- She repeats the bogus line about ‘drawing a line under the event” (from Cllr
Mortimer). So the big lie about a non-existent motion is continued.

- She excludes nine councillors from her response, and asks addressees not to
share it. Why, for heavens sake?
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Email history - Clir O’'Nolan and Town Clerk {(new)

This is the sum of all emails, outside of regular council business, between
3rd April and current date.

————— Original Message-—--

From: Coungcillor Onolan

Sent: 14 May 2018 09:23

To: Town Clerk <fownclerk @ woodbridge-suffolk.gov. uk>
Subject: SALC Opinion

Hi Kate,

Mindful of tomerrow night's meetings, what is SALC's opinion on the data protection issue you brought
up on Thursday?

Kind regards,
Eamonn

14 May 2018

Eamonn,
They are adamant that this should be left to officers of the Council.

Yours,

Kate
AAANAAAANAAANAANAARNANAAANAAAANANAANAAAANAAANAAANAAAAANANAAANAANAAANAANAAANNAAANANA

Clerk and I had agreed an ultimatum letter for Handsome prints Co, which Clerk
sent 8 or 9% May.

From: Councillor Onolan

Sent: 11 May 2018 17:50

To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: Handsome Prints

Hi Kate,
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| wondered whether handsome delivered today?

Many thanks,
Eamonn

No, they did not.
Kate

That's good news, | think. What are your thoughts?

Eamonn

No response from Clerk.

AAAAAAAAAANAANAAAAAAAAANAAANANANAAARANANAANAAANANNAAARAANADANANNAAANANANANA

16" May 2018
Eamonn,

The reason the agenda says ‘staffing matters’ is because | have to legally publish an agenda
while being mindful of the need to keep the exact matter confidential. | cannot put out
another ‘hidden’ agenda as this is against the Transparency Code. Additionally, it does mean
that you can raise what you feel is necessary under this.

f have taken advice from SALC on the wording of the agenda.
Yours,

Kate

From: Eamonn O'Nolan N

Sent: 16 May 2018 10:47
To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: EGM

Hi Kate,

I saw the notice for the EGM.
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Will we get the detail of the “staffing matters’ item today? This should include the
items which Patrick and I tabled when we called for the meeting.

Many thanks,

Eamonn

Eamonn O°Nolan

AAANANANANNAANARNAANAANAANANAANNAAANNANAAAANAAAANAAARNAANANNANAANAANAANAAA

21" May 2018

Hio Kate,

Not sure if my message of Friday got to you.

Could you please call me today? ['d like a brief chat befare the EGM this avening.

Many thanks,
Eamaonn

Eamonn O'Nolan

AAANAANAAANANAANAANANANANAANAANANAARNANAANAAANAAAAANARAAAAAAAARAANAAANAARNARARN

21" May 2018

Hi Kate,

lattach a confidential report on my brief examination of the Council email and data security systems.

Can you please print as many copies as we are likaly to need?

With apologies far the late delivery,

Eamonn
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ANAAAAANNANANAANDNANAANANAAAAAAAANAANANNARNANAAARNANAAARNANANANANAANANAAARNANNARNA

No response from clerk.

22" May 2018

Hi Kate,
FY1, | have attached a copy of LTN 40, the NALC document which deals with document retention. This
was the source from which | quoted last night, when | said that invoices and quotations should be
retained for at least six years.

Kind regards.

Eamonn

On 23 May 2018, at 11:44, Eamonn O'Nolan _ wrote:

Dear Kate,

You will recall that last week you stopped me from examining the server files, on the
advice you had received from SALC.

Can you please email me the correspondence trail on this? The question that was
asked, and the advice received. I’m interested in having a clear picture of what input

they have had.

Likewise, T would like to receive copy of the correspondence between the Council
and SALC about the other matter (signage), and what their advice was.

Finally, can you also let me have copy of the SALC advice / document which you
quoted at the EGM, when we discussed document retention periods?

Kind regards,
Eamonn
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From: Eamonn O'Nalan

Sent: 25 May 2018 10:02

To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uks
Subject: Re: SALC Advice

Dear Kate,

It may be an omission, but can I ask you to respond to my note of 23rd May, copy
below? As a Councillor, T do have the right to see this information, and T would like
to receive it today, if that is not inconvenient for you.

I would also like to receive:

- a copy of the last Clerk’s Employment Contract.

- copy of the Minutes from the F&S meeting of May 1st, which were included in the
bundle for the Annual Meeting. I can’t find them in the Archived Minutes section on

Sharepoint.

Kind regards,

Eamonn

25™ May 2018

Eamonn,

I am attaching the F&S Minutes of 1 Méy.

As to your other request, please could | refer you to Legal Topic Notice 1.

David is away on leave next week but perhaps you would like to meet with him and me
when he returns the following week? If so, | will set Up a meeting when we are available.

Yours,

Kate

I\AAI\AI\J’\AAI\AAI\AAA/\I\I\I\AI\AI\I\AI\I\AAAf\Al\l\)‘\l\AI\AAf\l\AAI\AI\AI\AAAAAAAAI\I\AAI\AAAAAI\AAA

13" June 2018

Dear All,
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[ have been asked to arrange some training for all councillors built around SALCs course on
Councils/Councillors/Chairs and Clerks.

It will be delivered by || | NI ctveen 6 and 8 pm on Monday, 23 July at the Shire
Hall.

Please could | ask you to do your utmost to attend.
Yours,

Kate

29" June 2018

Hi Kate,
I'm not sure that | will be in town that week, but can | ask you to let me have an outling of the course

content please?

Kind regards,
Eamonn

No response from Clerk.

AAAAAANANAAAAANAANAAAANAAAAANANNAANAANNAAAANNANNAAANANANAARNRAANNANNANNANA

1% July 2018

Dear Kate,

Davids note below seems to have been addressed only to members of the Amenitiss Committee.

Do you mind clarifying whether or not we did in fact vote at the EGM {or at any other meeting)
unanimously or otherwise, to bring to an end all discussion of the deletion of emails and shredding of

files by the ex-clerk?

I would say here that | whole-heartedly support Patrick's suggestion of same kind of awareness courss
on the Nelan Principles (pun intended).

Kind regards,
Eamonn

No response from Clerk

AAAAAAAAANAAAANAAANAANAANANAARANRAAAANANAAARNAAANAANAANNAANAANANANANAARNANA
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wilkin chapman

STATEMENT of: Councillor Clare Perkins

| have been a member of Woodbridge Town Council since ??? | was
elected as a Conservative Councillor. | was the Mayor during the 2107/18

municipal year.

Whilst | was the Mayor the Town Councillors got on very well together

working for the benefit of the town. | felt we worked as a very cohesive unit.

Since the recent problems which are the reason for my complaint against
Councillor | lllo Nolan the atmosphere has changed. At times | do
not know who is right but it is very uncomfortable being in the middle of the

disputes.

| have withessed unacceptable conduct from the- ouncillors that |
consider to be bullying and disrespectful towards the Council’s staff. | have
been in the Council’s office with both the former Town Clerk and the current
one when they have received telephone calls or emails from these
Councillors. It is evident from the effect on the staff that the contact with

these Councillors has caused them distress.

Neither of the Councillors listens to advice when they have been provided

with information.

Their approach is very clever in that they hide behind a facade of what they
are doing is for the electorate. | believe they are aware that they are
needling the staff by repeatedly asking the same questions.

An example of the problems experienced by the Town Clerks has been
times when Councillor O’Nolan has been present at meetings of the
Council or a Committee. He is often very quiet at the meetings, having little
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to contribute. However, after the meeting he will enter into an email
exchange with the Town Clerk. This usually involves challenging decisions

that have been made or demanding further information.

| believe both of these Councillors have exhibited bullying and disrespectful
behaviour towards the Council’s employees, in particular the former Clerk

and more recently the new Clerk.

A further example of inappropriate behaviour by Councillor O’Nolan relates
to a complaint made by him against me during my mayoral year. He
alleged that | had been party to lies made about him regarding him
requesting information about the former Town Clerk’s contract of
employment. He denied asking for the contract. After making enquires |
was led to believe that what the former Town Clerk had told me was
incorrect. | gave a written apology to Councillor O’'Nolan and he withdrew
the complaint. | have since seen an email from Councillor O’'Nolan to the
new Town Clerk that clearly requests a copy of the former Town Clerk’s

contract of employment.

My complaint against the two Councillors also refers to articles in the local
press which clearly identify the disclosure of confidential information. In the
first instance they were quoted in an article about the deletion of emails
from the Council’'s computer. This was first identified by the new Clerk

around the time of the Council’s Annual General Meeting this year. | met

_as | was leaving the Clerk’s office and mentioned to him

that some of the emails appeared to be missing.

The Council immediately took action to recover any missing emails and
other files. The matter was discussed at Council and Committee meetings
as the issue was being dealt with. These discussions were in the
confidential part of the meetings. When the two Councillors spoke to the
press they made statements to the effect that the Council had lost data. |
believe this was intended to discredit the Council by implying that sensitive

date had been lost rather than the deletion of routine emails.
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12.  The second incident related to some signs that had been ordered by the
Council. This was first raised after a meeting when confidential information
had been considered. At the end of the meeting the Chairman, || Gz
I informed the Councillors that some issues had come to light. He
clearly stated that this was a private discussion and would be reported to a
future meeting. It was immediately following this that the two Councillors
were pictured and quoted in the local press in an article which reported on

the issues relating to the signs.

13. | believe these incidents were politically motivated as the two Councillors
are trying to discredit the Council. Their actions are supported by the local

County Councillor, I She is often

reported as making derogatory comments about the Town Council.

14. | have provided the investigating officer with a number of documents which
evidence the conduct referred to in my complaint. These include copies of
emails between various Councillors and written rebuttals of the complaints

made by Councillor O’Nolan against me.

| Clare Perkins declare that this statement is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Councillor Perkins was unable to print, sign and return her statement but confirmed approval
in an email dated 23.01.19
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Councillor conduct complaint form - Suffolk Coastal
Customer details:
Name: Clir David Mortimer

Address: I

Contact details:

_, councillormortimer@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk

Councillor details:
Councillor name: Cllr Eamonn O'Nolan
Name of Council: Woodbridge Town Council
Which paragraph(s) of the Code of Conduct do you believe the Councillor who is the subject of your
- complaint has breached: Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Paragraph 3, Part 1 of
schedule 12a.
Details of complaint: Councillors O'Nolan has breeched this law on multiple occasions within the last 2
weeks.
EADT 26th June 2018 - Incorrect report over money spent on signage
EADT 28th June 2018 - Another report regarding signage
EADT 28th June 2018 - Incorrect report relating to data loss at Woodbridge Town Council
Plus this has been printed in spin off publications.

This councillor is laughing at the rules and making the Council look foolish and corrupt. There is
enormous stress being felt by the staff at the Shire hall and Councillors have been squabbling with
each other as political factions have got together in an attempt to bring down the Council.

Customer outcome expectation: This has reached a point where serious allegations are coming to light
of prolonged bullying and the above breach of conduct. This whole situation is about to explode and i
urge you to intervene immediately. I expect this councillor to be disciplined to the fullest extent of the
law.

Do you want the complaint to be dealt with anonymously?: No

If yes, Please provide details of why you believe that your name and/or the details of your complaint should
be withheld:

If yes, If anonymity isn't granted, do you still wish to proceed?:
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Response to Complaint from Councillor Mortimer

Background:

I think it is important that the Independent Person has some idea of the
background to the events which are being considered. None of the complainants
has laid out any background, or indeed any detail to support their allegations.

The ex-Town Clerk, resigned from her post on February 224, |
do not know why she resigned, and | was not at the time remotely concerned
about this. [was out of the country at this time, and when I returned, I found
that the Mayor had formed a Committee to hire the Clerk’s replacement.

On February 26%, I queried the formation of the Committee with the Mayor, and
called the Deputy Clerk to request a copy of Town Council Minutes for a meeting
when I was away. I also requested a copy of the Staff Selection Procedure to be
used for the recruitment. I was concerned that the Mayor and the F&S
Committee were operating outside Standing Orders, which now seems to have
clearly been the case.

Email from ex-Mayor below:

Dear Eamonn
! just wanted to personally say thank you for withdrawing your complaint . It was a horrid period for all of
us , especially you .

In case you were wondeﬁng why, after all that has happened ,i am sending round emails with you
included ,relating tc- eaving , I thought I had better explain .

f'do not expect you to sign the card or indeed suggest a present considsering what has happenad .
! hope you understand my reasons for doing it and why.

I hope that when she has left we will see you around the table again , because you are a valued
member of the council .

Here's fo belter and peaceful times ! Thank you again Eamonn.
Hope you are having an ok time

Ract 1\ighag
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Two separate subjects form the basis of the complaint which is now being
considered:

1. Data Deletion

The [ c'ctio™ Y the Clerk, of Council emails and paper Files

2. Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised Payments

The highly unorthodox transactions between the Clerk {on behalf of the
Council) and the Handsome Prints Company.

1. Data Deletion

On or about April 5%, the new Town Clerk discovered that the entire contents of
fwo email accounts had been deleted. These included many

thousands ot Town Council business emails, including quotes, orders,

negotiations, questions and answers from and to the public, and so o1

I found out about this in the second half of April, when Councillor Gillard told me
that the Mayor had announced tha'_’ad deleted all emails in both
-accounts, and had shredded the day-to-day nard-copy files.

The Mayor announced this outside of a meeting, and as such outside of
Standing Orders. Confidentiality was not requested.

| attended a meeting of the Finance & Staffing Committee on May 1 There was
one discussion in camera. After that had ended, a lengthy discussion took place
about the Data Deletion. This discussion took place after the meeting had
ended, and was not minuted. Again, this meeting was an informal one, outside
of Standing Orders.

During this discussion, the Mayor described in detail what appeared to have
happened, and many of the Councillors present contributed.

The information which 1 later gave to the East Anglian Daily Times emanated
from this meeting.

e chair of =S, | N s cha T : < !
conduct an informal enquiry into the data deletion event, and to report back to
him. '

On Tuesday May 8® [ met with the new Clerk to discuss the deletion of the files.
We jointly examined the B C and email accounts, and verified that
almost all emails had been deleted. With her agreement, ] spoke with the
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council’s computer services provider, and arranged access to the backup files,
and the old server.

During this meeting, we discussed the discussion of the F&S meeting on May 1%
The clerk told me unequivocally that the discussion of the data deletion event
had taken place outside of the meeting. She said : “It was not on the agenda, so
couldn’t have been discussed in the meeting” and “I can only minute items which
have appeared on the Agenda”.

I returned on the afternoon of May 8% to examine the restored files. The Clerk
refused to allow me to enter the building, and informed me that SALC had
advised her that this examination was to be carried out by an officer, and not by
a councillor.

I subsequently submitted a report to council with my initial findings, and with a
suggestion that a data specialist might be employed to retrieve files which the
ex-clerk had deleted from the old server.

The council declined to make any further efforts to retrieve this data.
It was only after this date that the council started discussing the data deletion
event in camera. Accordingly, I fail to see how I could have breached any

confidentiality code on this item.

ILis clear to me that the dominant party was motivated by embarrassment, and
some inexplicable desire to protect in wanting to bury this event.
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2. Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised Payments

During the Summer of 2017 the Amenities Committee (of which I am a member)
discussed “Branding the Council Assets”. At a meeting on September 26, the
Clerk was authorized to purchase about eight new signs for three locations. The
total expenditure was in the region of £3500.

199, TO CONSIDER REPORT AND VOTES FROM THE TOWN CLERK ONNO

PARKING SIGNS AT TIDE MILL WAY AND BETTER SIGNAGE FOR ELMHURST
PARK. KINGSTON FIELD AND FEN MEADOW

The Town Clerk presented designs for No Parking Signs for Tide Mill Way to replace the old
signs currently in situ. In the absence of the Harbourmaster (Councillor Dale) the Clerk will
liaise with him via email to confirm the wording required.

The Town Clerk then presented signage examples designed by the ‘

Company’ for the purpose of "Badging our Assets’ within the town. 1ugewner wiin

professionally taken photographs and wording specific to each lacation these will form the basis

of signage o be instatled in Elmhurst Park, Kingston Field and Fen Meadow. Dol

I'T WAS RECOMMENDED to the Town Council that:

- The No Parking signs are purchased following further discussing between the Town Clerk
and Councillor Dale to confirm the wording required.

~  The park signage he purchased once the Town Clerk has agreed the designs and costs with

the Handsome Prints Company.

After further discussion jt was agreed the Clerk should also seek designs and costs for signage
covering all Town Council assets incleding the Art Club, Broomheath, Fitzgerald Green, Quaker
Burial Ground, Tide Mill ,\War Memorial and when ready the Whisstocks Open Space. It was
also agreed that the Town Clerk should contact Mt Julian Royal in regards to his proposed
signage for Elmhurst Walk)

As you can see, the clerk was also authorized at that meeting to obtain quotes
and designs for further signs, quantity unspecified, for the council’s other
locations.

The clerk did not report back to the Amenities Committee at any time after that
meeting. No further quotes were submitted, and no proofs were provided.

Early in April, after the clerk had departed, the new clerk discovered that a local
suppiier had been paid a total of £8200, and that 33 signs were “in production”,

It was difficult for the new clerk to get to the bottom of things, because all of the
related emails had been deleted.

The Clerk subsequently reauested copies of correspondence from the supplier,
th These are attached, and reveal 3 dialogue
between the ex-clerk and the supplier’s salesperson which is, at the very least,
unprofessional. Itis clear from gaps in the dialogue that the supplier has not
provided the council with the ful] email history.

What concerned me immediately was that:
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- competitive quotes were not obtained for the work

- no Purchase Order was ever placed for any of the work

- all signs were paid for in advance

- atnotime did the council approve advance payments

- atotal of £8200 was paid to the supplier, when only £3500 had been
authorized

- the vast majority of the signs have still not been delivered

- the council wanted to cover up the whole issue, and were not in any hurry
to chase the supplier

On further investigation, and from discussions with Councillor |l (who had
until recently been responsible for signing off all payments), I discovered that
most payments to the supplier had been made by the clerk in advance of

authorization by the council.
e —

At least two payments to the supplier had not been initialed by a councillor,
contrary to normal practice. Both of these payments were for amounts in excess
of the Clerk’s authority.

Page 84 of 151



CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

Response to Mortimer complaint, per paragraph of the Suffolk Code:

Paragraph 1
You must treat others with respect.

I have at all times treated others with respect. If ] am to respond to this in detail, then
[ require more detail from those whom I am alleged to have treated without respect.

Paragraph 2.2

You must not bully any person.

I am not a bully, and I do not condone any form of bullying. Again, if I am to
respond to this allegation in detail, then I require details from those whom I am

accused of bullying, with specific examples.

I will say at this stage that the co-ordinated manner of this and other complaints
certainly feels like bullying to me.

- Four councillors have made remarkably similar complaints, using almost
exactly the same paragraphs of the Suffolk Code

- All four have avoided including any substantive evidence

- Three have quoted the same erroneous date on one of the Fast Anglian articles
Councillor Mortimer has himself used heavy-handed tactics in several of his emails to
me about these issues. He has misled the council in one email, copied to most

councillors, where he said:

“May | remind you ail that at the EGM it was voted unanimously to draw a line under the data loss
incident. If this is to be discussed again standing orders dictates that a period of 6 months pass before
doing so. If the clerk discovers a loss of data that directly affected the council then she wili bring it to our
immediate attention.”

This motion was neither proposed, seconded nor voted on, Minutes below: ‘
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In another email, below, written after the EGM, Clir Mortimer introduced the phrase
“draw a line under the events”. There is no mechanism in Standing Orders to ‘Draw a
Line” under anything, and this is clearly an attempt to force me to back off.

In Confidence
Fellow Councillors

After hours of discussicns and meetings relating t#_Lactions | am drawing a line
under this situation and puding an end to it. | have been assured that no financial information or
docurnentation required ta run business as usual has been lost. We agreed at the EGM that there was
very litile chance of any compensation for actions taken and that if there was a counter claim we would
potentially be liable to a large legal bill,

This situation has been a real wake up call with regards ta data storage and our new Town Clerk is
putting measures in place to prevent this from happening in the future, Indeed she has been warking
through all of our pratocols, Standing Orders, Policies and Proceedures to ensure that we are
completely up to date with tegislation,

It is time to move on and get behind Kate, Greg, Karen & Debbie and offer them your full support as
they continue to support us in the day to day running of the Cauncil.

The Printing situation is to be discussed at the naxt F&S committee mesting where a degision will be
made as to the next step in the process.

Thank you

Paragraph 2.4

You must not do anyth ing which compromises or is likely to compromise the
Impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, your council.

I do not understand this ridiculous allegation. If it is intended to mean that T have
coerced any member of the Council staff into doing something against their will, then
I totally reject this.

Again, I would require more detail before T could respond to this allegation.
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Paragraph 3

You must not :-

(1) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a
confidential nature, except where—

(@) you have the consent of a person authorised fo give if;

(b) you are required by law to do so;

(c) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose

the information to any other person; or

(d) the disclosure is reasonable, in the public interest, made in good
Jaith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of the

authority;

Councillor Mortimer does not specify which information he refers to.

If he refers to the Data Deletion episode, then this was clearly discussed in open
forum, outside of a meeting, on at least two occasions before the council started
discussing it in camera.

If he refers to the | S Signage Procurement an{ N

Payments, then I would say that disclosure most certainly was in the public
interest, for a number of reasons, including:

- the council told the East Anglian that the matter was confidential
“because the supplier was local”. This was a nonsensical reason for
withholding news of the waste of public funds from the local taxpayers

- I cxcceded her spending authority and secretly paid over
£3500 to a supplier with whom the couricil had no contract

- the chair of F&S, Councillm- had recommended for approval the
Accounts for March, clearly without checking them. He mentioned that
Councillor ||l had checked them, but this had clearly not happened.

This is the set of accounts which included ALL of the payments to the
supplier, a total of £8220. As stated above, £3500 of these invoices had
been secretly paid by N d £4600 had been paid-in-advance
for products which have still not been delivered.

These councillors had clearly been duped by the -and had failed
to carry out their responsibilities.

- the |l had approved the unlawful modification of the town’s coat of
arms, and 1ts reproduction on a number of signs

- _had pre-paid a further £4600 to the same supplier in March, but

had not informed the council that the product had not been delivered. In fact,
I 2 sent an email to councillors in F cbruary stating that the
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signage relating to this payment “would be delivered by end of February” .

- the council had made no meaningful progress in chasing reimbursement from
the supplier. It is now more than three months since the unlawful expenditure
was discovered, and the supplier has still not responded to the council’s
without prejudice letter

- The council only commenced legal action against the supplier after the first
article appeared in the East Anglian

Since the disclosures, the council has introduced new governance and security
measures, bolting the door long after the horse had bolted.

Paragraph 4

You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded
as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.

1 do not believe that T have brought either my office or my authority into distepute. In
fact, Woodbridge Town Council has itself brought itself into disrepute, if anyone has.

_{ took the decision that we would not comply with the

council’s efforts to cover up the extraordinary behaviour s

Paragraph 5.2

You:

(2) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your
authority—

(b) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political
purposes (including party political purposes);

This is a remarkable allegation. The dominant party, to which the complainant
belongs, has in the past used the town clerk to take minutes from the Conservative
Group meetings (which are not council meetings), and the same party regularly uses
the resources of the council to run a mini cabinet system. I have evidence of this, if
you require it.

Inresponse, [ say that [ have not used the resources of the council for political

purposes. Councillor Mortimer may refer to the recent by-election in ||| G
but my party did not stand in that election.
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Response to Mortimer complaint, per narrative comments:

Councillor Mortimer says that I am responsible for ‘incorrect’ reports in the EADT.

This is not the case. Obviously one can not control editorial, but the information
given to the EADT was truthful and correct, and carefully-researched.

The council, on the other hand, was misleading and disingenuous in its press release
to the same publication on July 4™ 2018, (dictated by Councillor Mortimer), extracts
and comment below:

A spokesperson for the council said: “Some data was deleted, possibly inadvertently
or as a vesult of implementing the new GDPR legislation.

This is misleading and untrue. The || i:!ctd 21l incoming and

outgoing emails, covering probably ten years or more. It must have been deliberate,

because the clerk and I examined the filing structure within both of the

email accounts. The structure was still intact — ie, sub-folders still existed. The [JJjjj
would have had to open each sub-directory individually, and highlight all emails

1o be deleted. Further, IMlvould have been asked by the system to confirm the

deletion, and would have had to press the confirm button.

Note that this was carried out on TWO separate email accounts. There is no question
that it could have been inadvertent.

As for the deletion being a result of implementing GDPR, then this is also a false and
misleading statement. The council’s GDPR check-list, (Appendix 2), as updated by

makes no mention of deleting emails. [n fact, the statutory data retention
periods are quite clear, and are legally enforceable. [ have attached a copy (Appendix
2), and you will see that many of the deleted file types must be retained for a period
between 3 and 6 years.

“This came to our knowledge in early April when Members were informed.

This is not the case. Ttis clear that a select group of ‘senior’ councillors were
informed, but the statement implies that ALL councillors were informed, and that did
not happen then. There was no email informing all councillors of the issue.
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“We believe that no public money was lost; this was confiried during our recent
Auwdit.

[ would dispute this. How could the council possibly know? And if the underhand
and unauthorised manner in which £8220 was paid to the

does not constitute a loss of public money, then how could an auditor i full
possession of the facts possibly sign off on this?

Cmmcillm- responsible for Audit matters at the council, remains deeply
concerned about these matters. The Mayor and chair of F&S have refused to
circulate a report he wrote detailing the unauthorised payments.

“We believe no criminal act has taken place; this has been confirmed by boih Suffolk
Constabulary and by independent legal advice.

Misleading and inaccurate.

- Neither matter was reparted to Suffolk Constabulary. In her own words, the
new clerk “had a word with a tame Superintendent”. This is not the same, and
1 wonder if said tame Superintendent would like his name to be attached to
this matter?

- Independent legal advice was not sought, despite requests from ||| | | | |
|-and myself. Instead, the council consulted the council’s insurer’s
solicitor.

On July 6%, the EADT printed a half page press release from Councillor Mortimer, in

which he stated that ||| GGGCGGE___lood ! ore in breach of the Suffolk Code”, by
divulging what he says is confidential information.

He is clearly jumping the gun here, given that this matter has not yet been considered.
I had understood that the complaint process was a confidential one, so there is perhaps
some irony attached to his release.

In the same article, he went on to repeat his claims that “data loss is a misnomer.
No financial, legal or statutory information has been lost”

This is clearly untrue. Only this week, the Clerk was unable to produce the council’s
grounds maintenance contract, for the Amenities Committee. The truth is that nobody
knows what is missing, until a document is required for some reason.
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Appendix 1 — Document retention policy

ANNEX TO LEGAL TORIC NOTE 40

LTN 40

RETENTION OF DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR THE AUDIT OF PARISH COUNCILS

| DOCUMENT L MINIMUM RETENTION : REASON
i PERIOD
*  Minute books Indefinite | Archive
= Scales of fees and & years ‘ Management
charges ,
*  Receipt and paymert Indefinita | Archive
account{s)
= Receipt books of all kinds | & years i VAT
«  Bank staterments, Last completed audit year | Audit
including deposit/savings :
L. Bocounts
_: Bank paying-in books Last compisted audit vear Audfht
¥ Cheque book stubs ! Last compieted audit year Audit
s Quotations and tenders 8 years Limitation Act 1980 (as
: amended) N
= Paid invoices 8 years VAT
+  Paid chegques G years | Limitation Act 1880 (as
_amendsd) ]
¢ VAT records 8 years vaT
*  Pefly cash, postage and | 6 years | Tax, VAT, Limitation Act

telephons books

11980 (as amended)

*  Timesheets Last complsled audit year + Audit
*  Wages books 12 years Superannuation
* Ingurance policies While valid  Management

Certificates for insurance
agalnst liability for

insurance commanced or

40 years from date on which | The Employers' Liabiiity

" {Compulsory insurance)

_register

i

Tel: 020 7637 1865 * Fav 020 74

ernployeas | was renawad - Regulations 1998 (SL. 2753),
_Management,
= _Investments ‘ | Indsfinite  Audit, Management
[ »  Title deeds, leases, Indsefinite Audé, Managerment
L» agreements, contracts | ;
[ *  Members allowances j 8 years | Tax, Limitation Act 1980 {as
|

i amended)

Naticnal Assngiatior of Lozal Councils
36 7451 ¢ e-mai nale@nalogowuk * websiter wirw.ase fov.uk
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Vinodbridge

Town Council

GDFR ACTION PLAN
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y the ex-clerk until end

Ser Action

By Whom

Date Completed |

| Personal Information Audit i;y Local Caunc_.JI_P_ublic Advisary Service:

| danuary.2018 -

Impleinentaton af

Jariuary 2018

Last Updated 5 June 2018
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| Ensure Privacy Nolice Uplaatied {5 websile and appended i Tawn ClerkiDeputy Town Clark-. | 38 May 2018,
- signatura block for e-mails’ S i AR st ST FEr
ki ; Town Clek 30 May 2078
12 30 ey 2078, o
13 :Fin_ nee Asslstant/ Deplty ] oW, ! :
14 Town Gla ]Deput.y Tawn.Cla.rk

o website

15 Ensure Councillors approve relevant documantation Town Cierk

i6 Ensure angoing training of Town Clerk and Deputy Town Clerk

Town Clerk/Deputy Town Clark

GDPR Action Plan
Last Updated & June 2078
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Email history - Cllr O'Nolan and Town Clerk (new)

This is the sum of all emails, outside of regular council business, between
3rd¢ April and current date.

From: Counciltor Onolan

Sent: 14 May 2018 09:23

To: Town Clerk <tcewnclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uks
Subject: SALC Opinion

Hi Kats,

Mindful of tomorrow night's meetings, what is SALC's opinion on the data protection issue you brought
up on Thursday?

Kind regards,
Eamaonn

14% May 2018

Eamaonn,
They are adamant that this should be left to officers of the Council.

Yours,

Kate
AAANAAAANAAAAAAAANANAAAAAAAAAAAANANAAAAAANAAAANANAARAARNAAANAAAANA

Clerk and I had agreed an ultimatum letter for Handsome prints Co, which Clerk
sent 8t or 9% May.

From: Councillor Onolan

Sent: 11 May 2018 17:50

To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: Handsome Prints

Hi Kate,
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| wondered whether handsome delivered today?

Many thanks,
Eamonn

No, they did not.
Kate

That's good news, | think. What are your thoughts?

Eamonn

No response from Clerk.

AMAAAANAANNAAAAARANNANAANNANANAAANNAARNANARAANANAAANAANAANAANRAANAANARANANANAA

16" May 2018
Eamonn,

The reason the agenda says ‘staffing matters’ is because | have to legally publish an agenda
whiie being mindful of the need to keep the exact matter confidential. I cannot put out
another ‘hidden’ agenda as this is against the Transparency Code. Additionally, it does mean
that you can raise what you feel is necessary under this.

| have taken advice from SALC on the wording of the agenda.
Yours,

Kate

From: Eamonn 0'Notan [

Sent: 16 May 2018 10:47
To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: EGM

Hi Kate,

I saw the notice for the EGM.
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Will we get the detail of the ‘staffing matters’ item today? This should include the
items which Patrick and I tabled when we called for the meeting.

Many thanks,

Eamonn

Eamonn O’Nolan

AAAAAAANANAANAANANAAANRANAAANNANAAAAANAAANAANANANNAAARANAAARNANAAANAAAANAANAAN

21" May 2018

Hio Kate,
Not sure if my message of Friday got to you.
Could you please call me today? ['d like a brief chat before the EGM this evening.

Many thanks,
Eamonn

Eamonn O'Nolan

AMNANANANANAAANAAAANANNAANAANANAAARNDNAAAANAARAAANANAAANAAANAANANAANANNANANANA

21% May 2018

Hi Kate,

| attach a confidential report on my brief examination of the Council email and data security systems.

Can you please print as many copies as we are likely to need?

With apologies for the late delivery.

Eamenn

Famonn O'Nolan
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AAANAAANAAAAAAARANAANANAAANAARANRAANAANAAARAARNAANAANAAAARARAAAANDNAANAARNARNA

No response from clerk.

22° May 2018

H Kate,

FYI, | have attached a copy of LTN 46, the NALC document which deals with document retention. This
was the source fram which | quoted last night, when | said that invoices and guetations should be
retained for at least six years.

Kind regards.

Eamonn

On 23 May 2018, at 1 1:44, Eamonn O'Nolar ||| | | NG ot

Dear Kate,

You will recall that last week you stopped me from examining the server files, on the
advice you had received from SALC.

Can you please email me the correspondence trail on this? The question that was
asked, and the advice received. I’'m interested in having a clear picture of what input

they have had.

Likewise, I would like to receive copy of the correspondence between the Council
and SALC about the other matter (signage), and what their advice was.

Finally, can you also let me have copy of the SALC advice / document which you
quoted at the EGM, when we discussed document retention periods?

Kind regards,
Eamonn
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From: Eamonn 0'Nolan [

Sent: 25 May 2018 10:02
Ta: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: SALC Advice

Dear Kate,

it may be an omission, but can I ask you to respond to my note of 23rd May, copy
below? As a Councillor, I do have the right to see this information, and I would like
to receive it today, if that is not inconvenient for you.

I'would also like to receive:

- a copy of the last Clerk’s Employment Contract.

- copy of the Minutes from the F&S meeting of May 1st, which were included in the
bundle for the Annual Meeting. I can’t find them in the Archived Minutes section on

Sharepoint.

Kind regards,

Eamonn

25" May 2018

Eamonn,
[ am attaching the F&S Minutes of 1 May.
As to your other request, please could | refer you to Legal Topic Notice 1.

David is away on leave next week but perhaps you would like to meet with him and me
when he returns the following week? If so, | will set up a meeting when we are available.

Yours,

Kate

AANANANNAARNAAAPAANANANANNARNANNAAANAANAAAANANAANANANANANNANAAANNAAANANANANAR

13" June 2018

Dear Ali,
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| have been asked to arrange some training for all counciliors built around $SALCS course on
Councils/Councillors/Chairs and Clerks.

It will be delivered by Gordon Mussett between 6 and 8 pm on Monday, 23 July at the Shire
Hall.

Please could | ask you to do your utmost to attend.
Yours,

Kate

29" June 2018

Hi Kate,
I'm nat sure that [ will be in town that week, but can | ask you to let me have an outling of the course

content please?

Kind regards,
Eamonn

No response from Clerk.

AAAAANANAAANANANAAANAANNANPANAAAAARAAANANAAAAAAAANANAAAANNAANAAAAANANARAANAA

1™ July 2018

Dear Kate,

Davids note below seems to have been addressed only to members of the Amenities Commitiee.

Da you mind clarifying whether or not we did in fact vote at the EGM {or at any other mesting) ,
unanimously or otherwise, to bring to an end all discussion of the deletion of emails and shredding of

files by the ex-clerk?

I would say here that 1 whole-heartedly support Patrick's suggestion of same kind of awareness course
on the Nalan Principles (pun intended).

Kind regards,
Eamenn

No response from Clerk

AAANAANAAAANAAANAANAANAANANANAAANRAANAANNAANANANAANARANAANAAAAANAARAAAANAARN
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CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

wilkin chapman
STATEMENT of: Councillor David Mortimer

1. | have been a Woodbridge Town Councillor since May 2015. | am the current
Mayor and Chaiman of the Council for the 2018/198 municipal year.

2 My complaint about Councillon_ O'Nolan relate to their blatant
breach of the Council's Code of Conduct. In particular breaches of
confidentiality and their conduct towards the Council's staff and other

Councillors which is disrespectful and bullying in nature.

'Fﬁaijrmtbraaeh of confidentiality related to an article in the local press about

't '_v:“'_ |'JI:§'I I:T-E'\',.I. l:'E ‘gé L

that she had




CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

7. | am aware that other Councillors were concemed about the situation and that
some have made separate complaints. Councilior - who was a
member of the Liberal Democrats with Councillor-was S0 concern she
resigned from the party and now sits on the Council as an Independent.

8. A new Town Clerk was employed commencing in June this year. Already she is
feeling under pressure from all that is going on. | understand that on several [
occasions she has been on the point of resigning due to the conduct of the two
Councillors. '

I
9. The Town Council is now operating under an air of mistrust and tension. ‘

& 10.  Councillor O'Nolan visits the Council's offices demanding information. It is
: evident that he is gunning for the former Town Clerk.

Fﬂ'e new Town Clerk has reviewed the Council's policies and procedures and

‘Lmﬁl h'F"_e Councnl introduced new safeguards to protect the Coungcil, its
assets and tt COUI‘ICll officers.

g 1 i -.l
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Councillor conduct complaint form - Suffolk Coastal
Customer details:
Name: Clir Sheena Rawlings

Address: INEEEG

Contact details:

+441394610568 , , sheena.rawlings@sky.com
~ Councillor details:

Councillor name: 1 M _ O'Nolan
Name of Council: Wooubrmge '1own Council
Which paragraph(s) of the Code of Conduct do you believe the Councillor who is the subject of your
complaint has breached: 1, 2.2, 3.1, 4, 5.1, 6.1, 6.2
Details of complaint: 1, Both councillors have no respect for any councillors other than their own
parties. They openly tell lies and bully the council staff by constantly phoning, visiting and causing an
overload of work.

3- councillors broke the code of conduct by releasing information to the press from a meeting
held in camera, which had been by Sllc and a democratic vote was also taken. The information was
hugely exaggerated and some completely untrue. It was not in the public interest to have that
knowledge at that time and could have seriously jeopardised the council from finding solutions to the
problems and even cost legal fees if the company and people discussed had been named.

Finding this in the EADT 16.06.2018. It caused me to instantly resign from the Lib Dem party and
become an independant councillor for fear of being guilty by association.

4, Z-\councillors have conducted themselves in a manner that has brough WTC. into disrepute.
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Thev have Hed to the public via the DQQM E{QEM {ﬁ\,L(BE]PCQ fRobk corrupt and uncaring.

5, Having made the council look very bad to the public, - councillors are now backing a candidate
for the| | 1 o is running with the slogan, 'Lets change Woodbridge council and give

Woodbridge and Kyson what they want.'
I believe this is misuse of their position to improperly confer and advantage on another person.

6.1, No regard was given to advice from Slle, the town Clerk or the Finance and Staffing committee.
6.2 No aceptable reason for their actions has ever been offered.

I sincerely hope these councillors will be dealt with effectively.

Customer outcome expectation: A full public apology for lying to the press and public. A full apology to
the council staff for bullying behaviour or removal from the council.

Do you want the complaint to be dealt with anonymously?: No

If yes, Please provide details of why you believe that your name and/or the details of your complaint should -

be withheld:
If yes, If anonymity isn't granted, do you still wish to proceed?:
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Response to Complaint from Councillor Rawlings

Background:

I think it is important that the Independent Person has some idea of the
background to the events which are being considered. None of the complainants
has laid out any background, or indeed any detail to support their allegations.

The ex-Town Clerk, | N | NN r<signed from her post on February 224, 1
do not know why she resigned, and I was not at the time remotely concerned

about this. [ was out of the country at this time, and when I returned, I found
that the Mayor had formed a Committee to hire the Clerk’s replacement.

On February 26%, [ queried the formation of the Committee with the Mayor, and
called the Deputy Clerk to request a copy of Town Council Minutes for a meeting
when [ was away. | also requested a copy of the Staff Selection Procedure to be
used for the recruitment. 1 was concerned that the Mayor and the F&S
Committee were operating outside Standing Orders, which now seems to have
clearly been the case.

Email from ex-Mayor below:

Dear Eamonn
! just wanted to personally say thank you for withdrawing your complaint . It was a horrid period for all of
us, especially you .

In case you were wondering why, after all that has happened ,I am sending round emails with you
included ,relating to IR eaving , | thought I had better explain .

! do not expect you to sign the card or indeed suggesi a present considering what has happened .
I hope you understand my reasons for doing it and why.

1 hope that when she has left we will see you around the table again , because you are a valued
member of the council .

Here’s to belter and peaceful times I Thank you again Eamonn.
Hope you are having an ok time

Best Wishes
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Two separate subjects form the basis of the complaint which is now being
considered:

1. Data Deletion

The [JJJJJllceletion, by the Clerk, of Council emails and paper Files

2. Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised Payments

The highly unorthodox transactions between the Clerk (on behalf of the

Council) and the |

1. Data Deletion

On or about April 5%, the new Town Clerk discovered that the entire contents of
I - 0 email accounts had been deleted. These included many

thousands of Town Council business emails, including quotes, orders,

negotiations, questions and answers from and to the public, and so on.

I found out about this in the second half of April, when Councillor [Illll-old me
that the Mayor had announced that Nl h=d deleted all emails in both
her accounts, and had shredded the day-to-day hard-copy files.

The Mayor announced this outside of a meeting, and as such outside of
Standing Orders. Confidentiality was not requested.

[ attended a meeting of the Finance & Staffing Committee on May 14 There was
one discussion in camera. After that had ended, a lengthy discussion took place
about the Data Deletion. This discussion took place after the meeting had
ended, and was not minuted. Again, this meeting was an informal one, outside
of Standing Orders.

During this discussion, the Mayor described in detail what appeared to have
happened, and many of the Councillors present contributed.

The information which I later gave to the East Anglian Daily Times emanated
from this meeting.

The Chair of &S, Councillot NIl requested that Councillor [ and |
conduct an informal enquiry into the data deletion event, and to report back to
him.

On Tuesday May 8% | met with the new Clerk to discuss the deletion of the files.

We jointly examined the > C and email accounts, and verified that
almost all emails had been deleted. With her agreement, I spoke with the
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council’s computer services provider, and arranged access to the backup files,
and the old server.

During this meeting, we discussed the discussion of the F&S meeting on May 1<
The clerk told me unequivocally that the discussion of the data deletion event
had taken place outside of the meeting. She said : “It was not on the agenda, so
couldn’t have been discussed in the meeting” and “I can only minute items which

have appeared on the Agenda”.

I returned on the afternoon of May 8™ to examine the restored files. The Clerk
refused to allow me to enter the building, and informed me that SALC had
advised her that this examination was to be carried out by an officer, and not by

a councillor.

I subsequently submitted a report to council with my initial findings, and with a
suggestion that a data specialist might be employed to retrieve files which the
ex-clerk had deleted from the old server.

The council declined to make any further efforts to retrieve this data.

It was only after this date that the council started discussing the data deletion
event in camera. Accordingly, I fail to see how I could have breached any
confidentiality code on this item.

[t is clear to me that the dominant party was motivated by embarrassment, and
some inexplicable desire to protect ||} I » wanting to bury this event.
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2. Unauthorised Signage Procurement and Unauthorised Payments

During the Summer of 2017 the Amenities Committee (of which I am a member)
discussed “Branding the Council Assets”. At a meeting on September 26% the
Clerk was authorized to purchase about eight new signs for three locations, The
total expenditure was in the region of £3500.

199. TO CONSIDER REPORT AND OUOTES FROM THE TOWN CLERE ON NO
FARKING SIGNS AT TIDE MILL WAY AND BETTER SIGNAGE FOR ELMHURST

PARK, KINGSTON FIELD AND FEN MEADOW

The Town Clerk presented designs for No Parking Signs for Tide Mill Way to replace the old
signs currently in sitw. In the absence of the Harbourmaster (Councillor Dale) the Clerk will
liaise with him via email to confirm the wording required.

The Town Clerk then presented signage examples designed by th4

Company” for the purpose of “Badging our Assets’ within the town. Together with
professionally taken photographs and wording specific to each location these will form the basis
of signage to be installed in Elmhurst Park, Kingston Field and Fen Meadow.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED to the Town Council that;

- The No Parking signs are purchased following further discussing between the Town Clerk
and Couneiflor Dale to confirm the wording required.

- The park signage be purchased once the Town Clerk has agreed the designs and costs with
the Handsome Printg Company.

Atter further discussion it was agreed the Clerk should also seek designs and costs for signage
covering all Town Council assets including the Art Club, Broomheath, Fitzgerald Green, Quaker
Burial Ground, Tide Mill \War Memorial and when ready the Whisstocks Open Space. It was
also agreed that the Town Clerk should contact Mr Julian Royal in regards to his proposed
signage for Elmhurst Walk

As you can see, the clerk was also authorized at that meeting to obtain quotes
and designs for further signs, quantity unspecified, for the council’s other
locations.

The clerk did not report back to the Amenities Committee at any time after that
meeting. No further quotes were submitted, and no proofs were provided.

Early in April, after the clerk had departed, the new clerk discovered that a local
supplier had been paid a total of £82 00, and that 33 signs were “in production”.

It was difficult for the new clerk to get to the bottom of things, because all of the ‘
related emails had been deleted, |

The Clerk subseauentlv raanectag copies of correspondence from the supnplier,
th# These are attached, and reveal a dialogue
between and the supplier’s salesperson which is, at the very least,
unprofessional. It is clear from gaps in the dialogue that the supplier has not
provided the council with the full email history.

Page 111 of 151



CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

What concerned me immediately was that:

- competitive quotes were not obtained for the work

- no Purchase Order was ever placed for any of the work

- all signs were paid for in advance

- atno time did the council approve advance payments

- atotal of £8200 was paid to the supplier, when only £3500 had been
authorized

- the vast majority of the signs have still not been delivered

- the council wanted to cover up the whole issue, and were not in any hurry
to chase the supplier

On further investigation, and from discussions with Councillor [JJJll(who had
until recently been responsible for signing off all payments), I discovered that
most payments to the supplier had been made by the clerk in advance of

antharization hy tha canmeil

At least two payments to the supplier had not been initialed by a councillor,
contrary to normal practice. Both of these payments were for amounts in excess
of the Clerk’s authority.
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Response to Rawlings complaint, per paragraph of the Suffolk Code:

Paragraph 1
You must treat others with respect.

[ have at all times treated others with respect. If T am to respond to this in detail, then
[ require more detail from those whom I am alleged to have treated without respect.
If Cllr Rawlings is to be believed, [ should be hearing from twelve councillors.

The language and terminology in Cllr Rawlings’ allegation is remarkably similar to
that in at least one other of the complaints. It is still completely untrue.

Paragraph 2.2
You must not bully any person.

] am not a bully, and I do not condone any form of bullying. Again, if I am to
respond to this allegation in detail, then | require details from those whom I am
accused of bullying, with specific examples.

I will say at this stage that the co-ordinated manner of this and other complaints
certainly feels like bullying to me.

- Four councillors have made remarkably similar complaints, using almost
exactly the same paragraphs of the Suffolk Code

- All four have avoided including any substantive evidence

- Three have quoted the same erroneous date on one of the East Anglian articles

Clir Rawlings alleges that the current clerk is considering resigning because I am
bullying her. If she is considering this, then I would need to hear more from our new
clerk about this.

Clir Rawlings stops just short of alleging that | ENEGEGNG_——T - 2 o

result of bullying by me. What is the point in mentioning this, if not to smear or sow
doubt in the mind of the reader?

Cllr Rawlings and T have always worked closely together, on one project in particular,
and T am really sad to see that she has been caught up in this matter. It seems clear to
me that she has at the very least received some verbal input from others, during the
construction of her complaint.
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Paragraph 2.4

You must not do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the
impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, your council.

I do not understand this ridiculous allegation. If it is intended to mean that T have
coerced any member of the Council staff into doing something against their will, then
I totally reject this.

What exactly does Cllr Rawlings mean here?

Paragraph 3

You must not :-

(1) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a
confidential nature, except where—

(a) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it;

(b) you are required by law to do so;

(c) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose

the information to any other person; or

(d) the disclosure is reasonable, in the public interest, made in good

Jaith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of the

authority;

Councillor Rawlings does not specify which information she refers to.

It she refers to the Data Deletion episode, then this was clearly discussed in open
forum, outside of a meeting, on at least two occasions before the council started
discussing it in camera.

If she refers to the I Signage Procurement and ||| EEGN

Payments, then I would say that disclosure most certainly was in the public
interest, for a number of reasons, including:

- the council told the East Anglian that the matter was confidential
“because the supplier was local”. This was a nonsensical reason for

withholding news of the waste of public funds from the local taxpayers

- _1ad exceeded her spending authority and secretly paid aver
£3500 to a supplier with whom the council had no contract

- the chair of F&S, Councillor Sylvester, had recommended for approval the
Accounts for March, clearly without checking them. He mentioned that
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Councillor Il had checked them, but this had clearly not happened.

This is the set of accounts which included ALL of the payments to the
supplier, a total of £8220. As stated above, £3500 of these invoices had
been secretly paid || N N - d £4600 had been paid-in-advance
for products which have still not been delivered.

These councillors had clearly been duped by_ and had fajled
to carry out their responsibilities.

- I < zpproved the unlawful modification of the town’s coat of
arms, and its reproduction on a number of signs

- T pre-paid a further £4600 to the same supplier in March, but
had not informed the council that the product had not been delivered. In fact,
_had sent an email to councillors in February stating that the
signage relating to this payment “would be delivered by end of February” .

- the council had made no meaningful progress in chasing reimbursement from
the supplier. It is now more than three months since the |Jjjjjjcxpenditure
- was discovered, and the supplier has still not responded to the council’s
without prejudice letter

- The council only commenced legal action against the supplier after the first
article appeared in the East Anglian

Since the disclosures, the council has introduced new governance and security
measures, bolting the door long after the horse had bolted.

Councillor Rawlings says that I exaggerated some information and lied to the press.
This is actually not true. I was extremely careful to share only information which 1
knew to be true.

As detailed in my response to the complaint of Cllr Mortimer, it is the Council
(through Mortimer) which has planted false and misleading information with the
press.

Paragraph 4

You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded
as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.

I do not believe that 1 have brought either my office or my authority into disrepute. In
fact, Woodbridge Town Council has itself brought itself into disrepute, if anyone has.
Councilloﬁ_and I took the decision that we would not comply with the
council’s efforts to cover up the extraordinary behaviow | EGcGczczNGEGNG
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Cllr Rawlings says:

This Is despite the police, a legal advisor and the ICO have all been contacted and
agreed that nothing illegal was found. (E mail can be forwarded)

As detailed elsewhere, this is not the case. Neither event was reported to the police,
the legal advisor was not independent, and the ICO said that nothing illegal had
happened because nobody had yet made an FOI request which the council had
been unable to respond to.

Paragraph 5.2

You :

(2) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your
authority—

(b) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political
purposes (including party political purposes);

This is a remarkable allegation. The dominant party, to which the complainant
belongs, has in the past used the town clerk to take minutes from the Conservative
Group meetings (which are not council meetings), and the same party regularly uses
the resources of the council to run a mini cabinet system. I have evidence of this, if
you require it.

In response, I say that I have not used the resources of the council for political
purposes. Councilior Rawlings may refer to the recent by-election in Kyson ward, but
my party did not stand in that election.

I did make a personal endorsement 0:- who subsequently won the seat, and |

managed to do this without using any of the Council’s resources. Given recent
events, I think [lillslogans are very appropriate.
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Paragraph 6.1

When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard to any relevant
advice provided to you by—

(@) your council's chief finance officer; or
(b) your council’s monitoring officer, where that officer is acting pursuant
to his or her statutory duties.

This is interesting, and it opens up another area which the councif could usefully
address.

Cllr Rawlings says:

“No regard was given to advice from SALC, the Town Clerk, or the F&S
committee.”

1. I have received no advice directly from SALC.

During the EGM on 21 My, I quoted from the NALC data retention rules,
attached at Appendix 1. The Clerk said that she had received advice from
SALC “that files and emails need be retained only as long as they were
useful”.

The next day, I sent an email to the Mayor (appendix 2), and received no
response on the substance of the email. Cllr Mortimer stated that he would not
discuss the matter with me.

There was no subsequent acknowledgment that the Clerk had, probably
through lack of experience, misled the council, and at the same time implied
that I had been mistaken.

2. When the Clerk refused me access to the restored files, examination of which I
had been asked to carry out by the chair of F&S, she told me verbally that
SALC had advised her in this matter. T subsequently asked for copy of their
advice, but did not receive this.

I did receive a strong response from Cllr Mortimer, however, no doubt
intended to persuade me to drop the matter. (Appendix 3)

Given the recent history with || j I and the fact that the new clerk had no
experience working for any council before her appointment to Woodbridge, I think it
was reasonable to request this information. I did of course request it in a polite and
respectful manner.
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6. (2) You must give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any statutory
requirements and any reasonable additional requirements imposed by your
council.

I do not know what decisions Cllr Rawlings refers to here.
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Appendix 1 -~ Document retention policy

LTH 30
ANNEX TO LEGAL TOPIC NOTE 40

RETENTION OF DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR THE AUDIT OF PARISH COUNCILS

DOCUMENT MINIMLM RETENTION . REASON
PERIOD )
»  Minute books Indetinite Archive
»  Scales of fees and 8 yaars , Managament
charges ' &
»  Receipt and payment Indefinite ' Archive
ACCOUNYS)
| * Receipt books of all kinds | 6 years CVAT
+ Bank statements, Last complated audit year Audit
: including deposit/savings
__accounts :
Bank paying-in books Last compieted audil year Audit
» Cheque book stubs Last completed audit year Audit
*  Cuotations and tenders | 6 vears Limitation Act 1980 {as
. amended) B
= Paid invoices 5 years ‘ VAT
¢ Pald cheques 6 years Limitation Act 1980 (as
o Bmended)
* VAT records & years LVAT
*  Polty cash, postage and | 6 years Tax, VAT, Limitation Agt
telephone books ) 1980 (as amandad]
2 Timesheats Last completed audit year Audit
a2 Wages books 12 ysars Suparannuation
= insurance policies While valid | Managament g
i=  Cenificatas for Insurance | 20 years from date on which The Emplovers’ Liakility
. against liabilty for insurance commencad or {Compulsory insurance)
employeas was rengwad ' Regulations 1998 (31, 2753),
3 Management,
= Investments Indefinite . Audit, Management
= Tiile deeds, leases, i Indefinite Audit, Management
| Agreamenis, contracts ' ‘
«  Mambers allowances & years - Tax, Limitation Act 1980 (as
register )  amended)

National Assaciation of Lecal Counzlls
Tel: 020 7HI7 1565 * Faw: 020 7436 7451 * emal nale@nale.govul ' website: wwwngs gov. gk
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Appendix 2:

22™ May 2018
Dear David,
We need to talk.

I have attached the NALC LTN which applies to dacument retention. {l was infroduced to LTNs when
Chris made her complaint about me two years agof)

Last night, we agreed to ask Nale for legal advice, largely based an the clerks statement that NALC said
that documents only need to be kept "while useful®, As you'll see from the attached, this Is not the case.
Jump straight to the Appendix, and you'll see that quotes and paid invoices must be kept for six ysars,
as I said during the mesting.

Her statement also formed the basis for the "settled view” which Geoff described, that no crime had
been committed.

I'd like to meet with you and Kate asap, because this issue is, 1 feel, being swept under the carpet. After
this meeting, | expect Kate will fesl the need to corract the perception she created.

Kate assured me that we would be able to bring up any matters we wished to, under the banner of
Staffing Matters, but that wasn't allowed to happen.

So, this issue clearly relates both to the document destruction issue, and the Handsome Prints issue.
The latter was last night referred back to F&S, mainly because Josh pointed out that it wasn"t on the
agenda. F&S doesn't meet again until 19th June. That is far too long 2 delay, for a matter involving the
waste of £8500 of public money. It is clear to me that there are some in the council, probably a majarity,
who want none of this to come aut. However, they'll be judged harshly, when it does get into the public
domain, as it clearly needs to.

When are you free =) ?

Eamonn.
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Appendix 3.

Eamon - this has to stop right now. | am now very anncyed that the Clerk is being cross examined
about every move she makes. | am also concerned that anly council[or-is being copied in cn
every email. There is obviously some kind of hidden agenda going on hare.

This is disrupting for the staff at the Shire Hall and | am unable to get on with things that | want tc do.

| am not going to talk on the phone as my email last night is clear enough. All other responses to my
email are in agreement except yours.

if this is going further now then | suggest you make contact with the monitaring officer so this is sorted
once and for all. This is my first week as the Mayor and it has not been a good one for me. This is

putting an enormous amount of stress onto the Clerk who has had a steep enough leaming curve as it
is.

David

Get Qutlook for iI0S

From: amonn O'Nolan [

Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2018 11:44:24 AM
To: Town Clerk

Cc: Councillor Mortimer; Councillor Giflard
Subject: SALC Advice

Dear Kate,

You will recall that last week you stopped me from examining the server files, on the advice you had
received from SALC.

Can you please email me the correspandence trail on this? The question that was asked, and the
advice received. I'm interested in having a clear picture of what input they have had.

Likewise, | would like to receive copy of the correspondence between the Council and SALC about the
other matter (signage), and what their advice was.

Finally, can you also let me have copy of the SALC advice / document which you quoted at the EGM,

when we discussed document retention periods?

Kind regards,
Eamonn

Eamonn O’Nolan
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Email history - Cllr ’'Nolan and Town Clerk (new)

This is the sum of all emails, outside of regular council business, between
3rd April and current date,

From: Councillor Onolan

Sent: 14 May 2018 08:23

To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.qov.uk>
Subject: SALC Cpinion

Hi Kate,

Mindful of temorrow night's meetings, what is SALC's opinion on the data protection issue you brought
up on Thursday?

Kind regards,
Eamonn

14% May 2018

Eamoenn,
They are adamant that this should be left to officers of the Council.

Yours,

Kate
AAAAANNAANAANAAAAAAAAANAAAANANAAAAAANAANAAANAANANAANAANAAAAAAANANAAN

Clerk and I had agreed an ultimatum letter for Handsome prints Co, which Clerk
sent 8% gr 9t May.

From: Councillor Onolan

Sent: 11 May 2018 17:50

To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: Handsome Prints

Hi Kate,
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| wondered whether handsome delivered today?

Many thanks,
Eamonn

No, they did not,
Kate

That's good news, | think. What are your thoughts?

Eamaonn

No response from Clerk.

I\AAAI\AI\AI\l\l\l\!\AAI\I\I\I\AI\A!\AI\I\AI\I\AI\AAAI\AAAAAAAAAI\AAAAI\I\A]\AAAI\I\I\AA!\AA/\ AAAANAN

16" May 2018
Famonn,

The reason the agenda says ‘staffing matters’ is because | have to legally publish an agenda
while being mindful of the need to keep the exact matter confidential. | cannot put out
another ‘hidden’ agenda as this is against the Transparency Code. Additionally, it does mean
that you can raise what you feel is necessary under this.

| have taken advice from SALC on the wording of the agenda.
Yours,

Kate

erom: Eamonn O'Nolan [

Sent: 16 May 2018 10:47
To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: EGM

Hi Kate,

I saw the notice for the EGM.
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Will we get the detail of the ‘staffing matters’ item today? This should include the
items which Patrick and I tabled when we called for the meeting.

Many thanks,

Eamonn

Eamonn O’Nolan

AAAAAAANANAAANAAANAANANANANAANAAAAARAAANAAANANAANNARNNANANAAANANANAAAANNAR

21% May 2018

Hio Kate,

Not sure if my message of Friday got to you.

Could you please call me today? I'd like a brief chat bafore the EGM this evening.
Many thanks,

Eamonn

Eamonn O'Nolan

AAAAANAANANANANAAANAAANAANNAAANANAAANARANANAAAAANAAANAANANAAANAAANAANANNANAN

21% May 2018

Hi Kate,

| attach a confidential report on my brief examination of the Council amail and data security systems.
Can you please print as many copies as we are likely to need?

With apolegies for the late delivery.

Eamonn
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AAAARAAAANAANAANPNAANADNAAN AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANAAAAAAANANAANNANANNNAANDNA

No response from clerk.

22" May 2018

Hi Kate,

FYI, | have attached a copy of LTN 40, the NALGC document which deals with document reteniion. This
was the source from which | quoted last night, when | said that invaices and quotations should be
retained for at least six years,

Kind regards.

Eamonn

On 23 May 2018, at 11:44, Eamonn O'Nolan | NGENE_NG ot
Dear Kate,

You will recall that last week you stopped me from examining the server files, on the
advice you had received from SALC.

Can you please email me the correspondence trail on this? The question that was
asked, and the advice received. I’m interested in having a clear picture of what input

they have had.

Likewise, I would like to receive copy of the correspondence between the Council
and SALC about the other matter (signage), and what their advice was.

Finally, can you also let me have copy of the SALC advice / document which you
quoted at the EGM, when we discussed document retention periods?

Kind regards,
Eamonn

Page 125 of 151

e




CONFIDENTIAL REPORT

prom: amonn 0'nolan |

Sent: 25 May 2018 10:02
To: Town Clerk <townclerk@woodbridge-suffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: SALC Advice

Dear Kate,

It may be an omission, but can I ask you to respond to my note of 23rd May, copy
below? Asa Councillor, I do have the right to see this information, and I would like
to receive it today, if that is not inconvenient for you.

I would also like to receive:

- a copy of the last Clerk’s Employment Contract.

- copy of the Minutes from the F&S meeting of May 1st, which were included in the
bundle for the Annual Meeting. I can’t find them in the Archived Minutes section on

Sharepoint.

Kind regards,

Eamonn

25" May 2018

Eamonn,
| am attaching the F&S Minutes of 1 May.
As to your other reguest, please couid | refer you to Legal Topic Notice 1.

David is away on leave next week but perhaps you would like to meet with him and me
when he returns the following week? If so, | will set up a meeting when we are available.

Yours,

Kate

AAANAAAAAANAAANANNAAAANNAANAANARANANANANAANAANAANANNAANAAAANANARNANANAARNANNA

13" June 2018

Dear All,
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| have been asked to arrange some training for all counciliors built around SALCs course on
Councils/Councillors/Chairs and Clerks.

It will be delivered by_between 6 and 8 pm on Monday, 23 July at the Shire
Hall.

Please could | ask you to do your utmost to attend.
Yours,

Kate

20" June 2018

Hi Kate,
I'm not sure that [ will be in town that week, but can | ask you to let me have an outline of the course

content please?

Kind regards,
Eamaonn

No response from Clerk.

AAAANAAAAANAAAANAANNAAANAANAADNANAAAAANAANANNNANANANADNNAAANAANANARNAAARNAAAANNA

1% July 2018

Dear Kate,

Davids note below seems fo have been addressed only to members of the Amenities Committee.

Da you mind clarifying whether or not we did in fact vote at the EGM {or at any other meeting) ,
unanimouslv or atherwise, to bring to an end all discussion of the deletion of emails and shredding of

io: I

| would say here that [ whole-heartedly support Patrick’s suggestion of some kind of awareness course
on the Nolan Principles (pun intended).

Kind regards,
Eamonn

No response from Clerk

AANNAAAAANAAANANAANAAAANAAAAAANAAANAANAAANANAANNAANARARANAARANAAANAAANNNAANARAA
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wilkin chapman

STATEMENT of: Councillor Sheena Rawlings

| have been a member of Woodbridge Town Council since 2015 having
been elected as a Liberal Democrat. | resigned from the Liberal Democrat
Party when | had concerns about the conduct of one of the Councillors
representing the Party. | now sit as an Independent member of the Town

Council.

My concerns related tojCouncillors, Councillors I O'Nolan
who | believed were working against the Council. My belief was based on
the fact that they constantly argued against any proposal put forward by
other Councillors. Their manner was disrespectful and aggressive which

caused me great concern.

The conduct of the two Councillors has led to the Clerk suffering stress as
the Councillors want to ignore the ruies. | believe their conduct resuited in
the previous Town Clerk resigning from the Council. On reflection | believe
the Council let the previous Clerk down by not providing adequate support

to her.

| am aware that the two Councillors are constantly making demands of the
new Clerk which is impacting on her already busy workioad. Councillor
O'Nolan has on occasion been into the Council's offices and banged on the
internal door, instead of ringing the bell, making demands.

_ regularly telephones the Clerk requesting information.

Both Councillors have been pictured in the local press in relation to articles
making allegations about the Town Council. These were in connection with
matters discussed at confidential meetings. One item related to an order for
new signage which had been placed by the Town Council. In the article the
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two Councillors are reported to have made false or misleading allegations
that the Town Council was refusing to pursue the matter and seek a refund
for payments made against goods that had not been delivered. This was
discussed at a meeting in confidential session, the two Councillors had a
reporter from the local press outside the meeting to whom they provided

confidential information that was then published.

7. The other press article which was attributed to the two Councillors involved
the deletion of a number of emails and files from the Council's computer
system. The article inaccurately alleged that the Council had lost data. This
implied that it was sensitive data that had been lost when in fact it was

routine business documents that had been deleted.

8. | believe the articles and comments attributed to the two Councillors were
deliberately misleading to damage the reputation and public's image of the

Town Council.

9. Further instances of them attempting to discredit the Council are evidenced
by their support for a Labour candidate at a recent by-election. The

candidate was pictured with one of the Councillors, ||| GGG

B . nder the heading "Let's change Woodbridge Council and give
Kyson and Woodbridge what they deserve”.

10. Councillor O'Nolan has also been quoted in the press in San Francisco as
saying he is an anarchist and was quite interested in upsetting the

applecart back in England.

I Sheena Rawlings declare that this statement is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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wilkin chapman lip
STATEMENT of: Kate Lacey

I am the Town Clerk for Woodbridge Town Council having taken up the
position on 3 April 2018. | have previously served in the Royal Air Force,
been employed in the private sector, undertaken consultancy work for the
National Health Service and most recently employed by Suffolk County

Council.

I commenced employment with Woodbridge Town Council after the former
Clerk had left the Council, therefore there was no formal handover. | did
spend about two hours with the former Clerk prior to commencing
employment with the Council although this was just a brief discussion about

the Council’s staff rather than the work involved.

Soon after | commenced employment | realised there was a problem as |
could not find any files or documentation relating to various aspects of the
Council's functions. | also realised that there were no records of email
communication and other routine documentation. The Council’s IT supplier
was immediately contacted and a backup of the previous 90 day’s files was

secured.

During the second week of my employment with the Council the then
Mayor, Councillor [ mentioned to Councillo/ i hat there was a

problem ith celeted omais. |

On
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another occasion Councillor O'Nolan came in to the office demanding
access to passwords for the Council's computer and various files and/or
systems. | took advice from SALC regarding this who confirmed that
Councillors should not be provided with such information. A copy of the
email containing the advice has been provided to the investigator. The
current Mayor, Councillor Mortimer, has emailed Councillor O'Nolan asking

him to desist from pestering the Clerk.

At this stage it was evident that none of the emails deleted or files removed
contained sensitive information. All minutes of meetings, legal documents
and other such information had been retained.

Despite none of the information that was deleted being sensitive data
_Councillor O’Nolan reported the matter to the
Information Commissioner’s Office via their erroneous statements in the
press. | was interviewed by someone from the Information Commissioner’s
Office. Following their investigation the Council was informed that there

was no case to answer.

Prior to the previous Clerk’s departure, the Council engaged a company
who advised on the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR). The
outcome of their review of the Council showed that the Council was in a
good position. | prepared a data retention policy which was adopted by the
Council. Also as a result of the GDPR requirements other measures were
put in place to improve security of information and the Council's assets.
This included the installation of a security system for the door to the
Council’s offices. This requires visitors to the office, including Councillors,
to ring a bell to gain access. Councillor O’'Nolan refuses to use the bell,

instead he tries to force the door open to prove a point.

Other policies introduced recently include a Member/Officer Protocol to
identify the respective roles and what Councillors and officers can expect
from each other. One of the provisions in the Protocol is that Councillors
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should make an appointment to see an officer of the Council. This is
continually ignored. On the evening of a recent Finance and Staffing

meeting || va'ked straight in to my office.

Despite the new and updated policies and procedures being approved and
adopted by the Council, one of the Liberal Democrat Councillors referred to

them, at a Town Council meeting, Standing Orders as “Kate's stupid rules”.

If the former Town Clerk received the same treatment from these two
Councillors as | have during the first seven months of my employment with
the Council it is no surprise that she went off with stress. | consider myself
to be quite robust when it comes to dealing with difficult situations. Despite
this, | have recently been prescribed anti-depressants by my doctor as the

doctor said | was clearly under stress.

Some of the causes of the stress is the direct confrontational conduct
referred to above and other conduct that is more subtle. For example,
regularly at meetings Counciliors INIIEEEEE O'Nolan sit staring at me. If |
am speaking they will yawn at each other, clearly indicating that they find
me boring. Other Councillors have noticed and commented on this.

Another issue which has caused concern relates to a number of signs
ordered by the former Clerk. When | commenced employment it came to
light that there were problems with the signs both in the quality of the
product and that some had not been delivered. The Council was in contact
with the company producing the signs to rectify the issue.

The matter was discussed at a meeting on 16 June 2018. The item was
determined to be confidential as the Council did not wish to identify a local
company whilst negotiations were ongoing as it may have prejudiced both
the negotiations and the company’s reputation. Despite the matter being
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discussed in private and in camera, straight after the meeting Councillors
I O'Nolan met with a reporter from the local press. They were
then pictured and quoted in the newspaper in an article about the signs. It
should be noted that in the article they stated that the Council was not
doing anything about the issue, which was untrue. Their statement is then
contradicted in the article where it states it would be considered at a

meeting of one of the Council's Committees.

A further article appeared in the newspaper on 28 June 2018. This covered
what was termed in the newspaper as the loss of data by the Council.
Again Councillors O’Nolan are quoted as the source of the
information provided to the reporter, the same reporter who the signage
article was attributed to.

This disclosure of confidential information did not follow a meeting where it
was discussed. The matter had been ongoing for some time. | believe the
motivation for the story was to discredit the Council in the run up to a by-

election.

An article was published in the newspaper some time later, after several
attempts by the Council to put its side of the story. The article was based
on a press release issued by Councillor Mortimer in his position as Mayor.

Some of the inappropriate conduct has moderated since the code of
conduct complaints were submitted. The two Councillors still stare at me

during meetings.

I 'am still working in an extremely stressful environment and am having to

work longer hours to deal with the issues being raised.

I have provided the investigator with copies of emails and other relevant
documents which highlight some of the issues raised in the complaints
against I 2nd Councillor O’Nolan.
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| Kate Lacey declare that this statement is true and accurate
to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date .13.Hec 1]
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solicitors

Notes of a telephone interview with Councillor Eamonn
O’Nolan conducted by Alan Tasker.

Councillor O’Nolan confirmed that he was aware of four complaints
submitted to the Monitoring Officer of Suffolk Coastal District Council and
that these covered a number of areas of the Code of Conduct. He
pointed out that he had provided full written responses to the allegations
made. He was informed that these would be referred to in the final report

and would be appended to that report.

Councillor O’Nolan agreed that the interview could be recorded however

due to the poor quality of the telephone link this was not possible.

Councillor O’Nolan believed that the motivation for the complaints, which
he considered were orchestrated, was to put him in a bad light with the

other Town Councillors.

Issues first materialised some 4 or 5 months prior to the current
complaints. He submitted a complaint to the Monitoring Officer regarding
Councillor Perkins’ conduct towards him. He considered that Councillor
Perkins had made false statements about him by claiming that he had
asked the Council’s staff for a copy of the then Town Clerk’s contract of
employment. When challenged on the matter Councillor Perkins
established the true facts and provided him with a written apology for
making the allegations. On the basis of this apology he withdrew the

complaint.
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At about the same time as the above complaint the then Town Clerk
resigned. This resulted in a Committee being formed to oversee the
recruitment of a new Town Clerk. Councillor O’Nolan said he had reason
to believe the procedure for establishing the Committee was contrary to
the requirements of the Council's Standing Orders. In addition,
the ‘Committee’ consisted only of Conservative members. He said this
was symptomatic of the culture of the Town Council which was being run

by the majority group of Conservative Councillors without any challenge.

On about 3 April or 4 April 2018 the new Town Clerk discovered that the
Council’s email account had been deleted from the server by the
previous Clerk. She also found that financial information had also been
deleted. This information was not shared with all the Councillors until

about 10 days later.

It was after a meeting of the Council that the Mayor announced that “it
had all gone” referring to the Council’s files and emails held on the
server. As he had some significant experience and knowledge of IT
systems he was asked by the Chair of Finance & Staffing Committee if
he could have a look to see what was missing. He found that no backups
had been made of the files. He was aware that if action had been taken
within 14 days the files and emails could have been recovered. However,
the fact that the files had been deleted was not shared with all the
Councillors until it was too late. He did not think this was a deliberate

delay.

Councillor O’Nolan did think that it was unlikely that the initial deletion of
the emails was an error. This was because to delete any email the
system always requires confirmation that the operator’s intention is to
delete. Additionally, he found that the Clerk had deleted all emails within
the various sub-directories, yet left the sub-directories there. This

showed that a methodical approach had been taken, further indicating
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that it could not have been unintentional. He therefore thought this was
a deliberate act that should be investigated.

When he raised this he was informed that the new Town Clerk had had
words with a tame Police Superintendant. Whilst he acknowledged that
he did not know what had been discussed he did not consider that an

informal discussion with the Police was an appropriate response to what
he considered a potentially serious issue. His informal legal advice was
that the matter could warrant a complaint to the Police. As far as he was
aware the Town Council had not formally referred the matter to the

Police for their opinion.

When he discussed this matter with a reporter from the local newspaper
he was of the opinion that the matter was not confidential. He had been
present when it was discussed after a meeting of the Council, not during
a confidential meeting. He also considered that there was no detriment to
the Council if the matter was made public. He did think that if the Council
did not disclose to the public that the files had been deleted or lost and it
subsequently became public knowledge then the public might think the
Council had been trying to cover the matter up. That would have been

detrimental to the Council’s image and reputation.

Similarly, the issue of the problem with new signs was in the public

interest, for three reasons:

11.1 The former Town Clerk had been authorised to spend £3,500 with
the supplier, but had spent a further £5,000 without authorisation.

11.2 The former Town Clerk had arranged for the supplier to be paid in
excess of £8,200 a) in advance of delivery, and b) without having
those payments authorised. Two of these payments were in excess
of her sign-off authority, so there can be no argument that she did

this accidentally.
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11.3 The former Town Clerk had ordered a number of signs from a local
supplier. It became evident when the new Town Clerk looked into
the matter that correct procedures had not been followed and that
mistakes had been made. Councillor O’'Nolan said that he had
contacted the supplier and was informed that the first batch of signs
had been produced three times. The first time when the signs were
inspected it was noticed the Town Clerk had failed to include the
Council’s contact details; address, telephone number etc. This was
rectified with details provided by the Clerk. When these were
produced for the second time it was then noticed that the telephone
number provided by the Clerk was incorrect. None of this had been

reported to the Councillors.

Councillor O’Nolan’s concern was that if the supplier was challenged
over the problems with the production of the signs the Council would

have some difficulty.

Councillor O'Nolan was surprised at the allegation of bullying and not
respecting the Council’'s employees. He was not aware of any occasion
when he had spoken aggressively to any of the staff or other Councillors.
In the absence of any specific instances being identified in the
complaints he found it difficult to respond to these allegations. He would
be happy to consider any information or evidence put forward by the

complainants or the staff.

He explained that he had almost no contact with the Council’s staff, what
contact he did have was mainly with the Deputy Clerk. As far as he was
aware the Deputy Clerk had not reported any problems regarding their
relationship. He believed that he had got on well with the Secretary who
had left. Since the new Clerk had started he could not recall having had

any significant amount of contact with her other than a couple of emails.
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With regard to the suggestion that the two employees who had recently
resigned had done so due to his conduct he pointed out that for about

three months prior to their leaving he had not been in the country.

Councillor O’Nolan thought that the Town Council was very political and
was run by a cohort of Councillors. As the only Councillor representing
the Green Party he acted very much independently. He was mystified by
the allegation that he had acted in an inappropriate and political manner
by supporting a candidate at the recent by-election. The candidate in
question, as he understood it, was a Labour candidate. His Party rules
precluded him from supporting another political party’s candidate. He did
not campaign for the Labour Party candidate nor do anything to support
the candidate at the by-election. He did say at some stage that he
thought the candidate was a suitable individual to represent the

electorate.

Councillor O’Nolan was not aware of any action by him that could be
considered to bring his office or the Council into disrepute. He did think it
was questionable the way the Council had dealt with the issues referred
to in the complaints against him. The public’'s confidence in the Council

might be affected if it was fully aware of the facts.

| Eamonn O’Nolan confirm that to the best of my recollection and belief
this is an accurate summary of the telephone interview with Alan
Tasker held on Wednesday 31 October 2018.

26/11/2018
Signed Date ...
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Town Coundil

Press Release

There has been considerable speculation in the press about Woodbridge Town
Council. This statement aims to clarify and refute claims made by two councillors.

A town council is a ‘body corporate’ which means that all councillors are collectively
responsible for decisions made in a democratic vote and all councillors have access
to financial information, and collectively make the decision to sign off payments.

All councillors have access to all Council decision making and the opportunity to
raise concerns during democratic discussions should they wish so to do.

All Councillors are bound by the Code of Conduct which prohibits the release of
confidential information. The two Councillors are in breach of this Code.

Discussions concerning the signage of the town were held in a confidential meeting
as the Council were discussing a local company. The Council’s position has always
been to ensure a positive outcome for the Town. The Amenities Committee rightly
charged the Town Clerk and Deputy Town Clerk as Officers of the Council with
making this happen as it will ensure a more expedient outcome than having to form a
sub-committee. This will not put the Council back a month as claimed by the two
Councillors but will enable the Council to move more quickly. Councillor O’Nolan, as
a member of the Amenities Committee voted in favour of this resolution.

‘Data loss’ is a misnomer. No financial, legal or statutory information has been lost.
Some working papers had been deleted either inadvertently or under GDPR. Most
of these have been reinstated by our computer support team or through other
sources. There has been no expenditure of public money on this. The only
expenditure of public money is through a proposal by the two Councillors which
would cost the tax payer over £2,000 but would give no benefit to the Council or to
the Town of Woodbridge.

Councillor David Mortimer
Woodbridge Town Mayor

Attached:

e Draft minutes of the Finance and Staffing Committee held on 19 July
2018 (see minute number 110) and attachment

» Draft minutes of the Amenities Committee held on 26 June 2018 (see
minute number 127)

Page 151 of 151


Gill.Thompson
Typewritten text
WC 15


	WC 1 - Suffolk Local Code of Conduct.pdf (p.4-13)
	WC 2 - complaint -Complaint 1.pdf (p.14-44)
	WC 3 - Signed Statement of Lady Caroline Blois.pdf (p.45-48)
	WC 4 - Complaint 2.pdf (p.49-75)
	WC 5 - Statement of Councillor Perkins.pdf (p.76-79)
	WC 6 - Complaint 3.pdf (p.80-104)
	WC 7 - Signed statement of Councillor Mortimer.pdf (p.105-107)
	WC 8 - Complaint 4.pdf (p.108-133)
	WC 9 - Signed statement of Councillor Rawlings.pdf (p.134-136)
	WC 10 - Signed Statement of Kate Lacy V3a.pdf (p.137-142)
	WC 11 - Signed Notes of interview with Councillor O'Nolan v2.pdf (p.143-149)
	WC 12 - Article regarding signs.pdf (p.150)
	WC 13 - press article - data loss 28.06.18.pdf (p.151)
	WC 14 - Press article regarding data loss.pdf (p.152)
	WC 15 - press release prepared 29.06.18.pdf (p.153)

